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On \whalf of �t�h�l�~� Utah .Judicial Gouncil, it is my pleasure to report 
Utah'}) judicial aetiviti.f.!s for our past year's general performance, 
JJrogrut3f') marie with ongoi.ng projects, and our expectations for the future. 

Utah' 8 .Judi dal Council, although a relative newcomer to the role 
of sLatt} judidctl administration, is fast becoming a pivotal point for 
buth judicial policy formulation and execution. Our council, along with 
that of California's, Is regarded by several court administration experts 
all lwing at the fure of modern state judicial organization. Fundamentally, 
tIlt' emmet! structure is based upon a contemporary view that meaningful 
�j�t�~�i�c�l�B�l� administration policy will be developed where trial court 
�j�u�d�g�~�!�1�:�l� at each of our three court jurisdictions can elect representatives 
to fjerVe as council members. This democratic election process ensures 
that eouneJl activities evolve policy that transcends jurisdictional 
isolation and loeal court uniqueness while avoiding concentration of 
uuthority and power within a state office. The Office of the State 
Court Administrator serves as staff to the Council and is responsible 
for implementing council pqlicy, it has also become the spokesman, or 
suurce of information for tne judiciary in relation to other branches of 
government, the newS media and the general public. 

The success of the council and its administrative arm, the Office 
of the State Court Administrator, over the past six years can be largely 
attributed to the initial realistic view taken by the 1973 legislature 
of what form state court organization should be. The legislative 
enactment of the Judicial Council and Court Administrator's Office 
provided a model judicial organization that both strengthened and 
complimented Article VIII of Utah's Constitution. Based upon subsequent 
experiences and as illustrated in this report, Utah's Judiciary now has 
a method to bring about meaningful change, while preserving the basic 
substance and continuity afforded by our Constitution. Recognizing this 
history, I am pleased to report the general progress made within our 
Judiciary for July, 1978 through June, 1979. 

The Court Administrator's Office is now �~�n�g�a�g�e�d� in implementing 
several far-reaching programs that point out the crucial role of Judicial 
Council involvement in improving our state judicial system. Implementation 
of the Circuit Court Act is no-.;v largely complete, and follow-up activities 
by the Administrator's Office are taking place that will evaluate the new 
system. A definitive set of integrated District and Circuit Court rules 
of practice serve as a uniform procedural guide. A statewide uniform bail 
schedule for Circuit and Justices of the Peace Courts was developed through 
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the coordinating efforts of the off kl~. This 8dll'l.ble \.:1.11 a I lI.HI: 1\'1:' 
uniformity in sl:O!tting bond and fiue amount.s 01 all Cltat.\.\ l'lam, H .md C 
misdemeanors ,-anging from traffi(~ tiJ g,llll(! and fish vj,I)Llt.iIHlB. In ,liMit i,'li, 
the Court Administrator's roll:.' in sl;'\~ur,ing Girl:uit Cl'11l"t Hil(l\~t' and fa.' i I it it ,; 
has served as an impetus to upgrading conrtroOln and t'htlmlwr })p,lt~t' 1!lllL;t'}' h' 
provided by c.ity governments. 

The Judicial Council t s prior e Horts in t'xpandillg lHJL:l in-l,tatl' HIt! 
out-of-state continuing edueation opportunithHl "h!1'l', tlur lug lin' 1':1:;t y",Il', 
aided by increased availability of statt~ funds. A total of f lVI.' U';! in hw 
education programs were held in-state for Distr.ict: and Circuit ,Itldf,t~~: ;md 
.Justices of the Peace. In addit:ion., many of Otll" Ci reuit C(1Ul't .lmllW:J "':l'l'\' 

provJded specialized training at the Nntioll'l1 ,Jutih'ial Co.llt'gt, ill Hnlll, 
Nevada. Judicial education and train:it'lg kN~P Utah juugt.'s; ('UlT~'llt wi Ih 
statute and decisional changes in Utah "md the n'st of tht' tliit jun. 

The Conrt Administrator' s Offie(~ is no~" prof id .. mt itl planning, 
budgeting, administrative trai.ning, and tedmieaJ ~)(!rv ict:'f:l. T1lP~]l' fl1lwtipm: 
will be complemented by the development of a Stat(~ Judie' J31 InformaL ion 
System. Th,is project has received funding from the Lav] EnfurCl'lllent AHEd!;t;aliCt' 
Administration and receiving approval from tlH~ 1978 lcgislaturp. TItu n,'w 
system, when operational, \vi.11 aid in admillistrat'ive um.'iniol1 1ll(l1:.1ng :md in 
assessing trial court ,,,ark performanc~. 

Looking to the future th~1re is genuine C oneQrn among a,l! Ht all. .JtHll~I,':; 
over the workload of the Utah Supreme Court 9 and tIl(:, It!gisl uturl' it; Pllc,)lu:agmI 
to recogrtize these problems and seek its solution. The .TudieJal Coone 11 
encourages the legislature to formalize, by lC!gislation, an expr(l~lBioI1 of 
intent by its Interim Judiciary Conunittee to provide judicial mctllbt;r:lhip on 
the Judicial Qualifications and Removal Commission. The (~ouneH Hill a1£30 
continue its efforts to have the logislature mandate an annual rcvievJ of 
judicial salaries. 

In conclusion, I report that the State of Utah's .Judieiary, Hhi1'J not: 
free from difftculty, is on a clearly defined upward eourse with a resolutp 
determination that only quality judicial services tlliH be f.!eeorded tn 
Utah's citizens, 

Respectfully submitted, 

ttt""Hilt~, (). UM'''_,J 
THORNLEY K .[$tvAN 
Chief Judge and 
Chairman. Utah .Judicial Coum:il 
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HISTORY OF THE JUDICIAL SYSTEM IN UTAH 

A! ,Yhf!'tll (If I~qllitahl(' ,juHtiee hmi alwaYfl b()Em a concern of the people of Utah. As early as March 1849, less 
thau two Yf'ars aft('r tlw "Mormom;" entered thn Salt Lake Valley, a constitutional convention was called to 
t()mntir'l' tlu· }Jllliti<:alueeds of the people of the "Stah~ of Deseret." The constitution adopted at that convention 
j':;tahlblH'11 thrN' hrandws of !~t)Vernment; legiHlative, executive, andjudicial. Thejudicial branch consisted ofa 
'illprPtlW ('l)Urt llnd sllch inforior tribunal:; as thn legislature chose to establish. 

TIll' SUP1'PIlW Court eonsiutoci of a Chief'.Justi.ce and two Associate ,Justices elected by the voters for a term of 
fonl' ,VI',U'!i- (In March 12, IH4~J, HHher C. Kimball was elected Chief.Justice with John Taylor and N. K. Whitney 
a~l A,;~m:iate ,]UfitiCW-;. The bishoPH in the several Mormon church wards were alHo elected by the convention to 
!\I'rv" lHijudidal magi:;tratm.;. Captain StanHbury, an early Utah historian, wrote, "The jurisdiction of the 'State 
of t )f'fil'rl't' had hN'n ('xtl'nd(~d and waH vigorously enforced upon all who came within its borders, andjustice was 
!'<)uitahly arlmiuit,tplwl alik(~ til 'saint' and' gentile'." 

In 1 Hr;o the Territory of Utah wus created and admitt<!d to the union. With the new territorial government 
mllll' Hon!!' dlanl~W1 in tho judicial Rystem. The justices for the Supreme Court were no longer elect(;d by the 
ppoph·, hut w('r(~ appointed hy the president to serve at his pleasure. The Territory was divided into threejudiciul 
di!~tJ·jd H with a 1'(>(I(>ra1 judg() hHing aSHigned to each district. The First Dhltrict consisted of Great Salt Lake City 
Hud (~llul1fy, 1'ooelc· County, and thH regions east and west to the limits of the T(Jrritory. The Second District 
l'OtlHiH! t~d of I )avi/·j and Welwr Counties, and the ref.,rions east, west, and north to the limits of the Territory. The 
Third lJiBtrict cOIlIlistml of Utah, Sanpete and Iron Counties and all the country east. west and south to the 
territorial limits. 

It was not long aft('r the fed(~raljudge!i arrived in tTtah that animosity developed between them and the local 
popUlation, which waH predominately Mormon. In 1852 the Territorial Legislature created, by statute. the 
County Probutp CourtH. The judges for these courts were local people elected by the legislature and commis~ 
Hioned by tlw Governor. 

A rather controversial clause in the statute creating the county probate courts granted them" ... original 
jurisdiction both civil and criminal, as well in Chancery as at Common Law, when not prohibited by the 
Legislative enactment ... " Appeals from the probate court were to go to the federal courts. 

The cont.roversial clause granted the probate court concurrent jurisdiction with the federal courts in civil and 
criminal cases. Although elected by the legislature, the probate judges were usually bishops or other high 
ranking Mormon church officials. The people of Utah used the probate courts almost exclusively rather than the 
fed(!ral courts because of the so called "anti-Mormon" attitude of the federal judges appointed by the President. 

Although appeals to the federal courts were not officially denied by the Mormon church, there were few 
appeals ever made. Chief Justice L. G. Brandeburg, the first Chief Justice appointed by the President, and 
Associate .Justice Brocchus finally deserted their posts and returned to Washington complaining that the 
Mormons refused to use the federal court system, but chose rather to establish and use their own courts. 

The people of Utah maintained that the probate courts were needed because the federal courts were 
frequently not in operation. The First and Second District Courts held terms of court once a year and the Third 
District Court held only two terms of court a year. Quite often these terms of court lasted only a few days. The 
Territory's citizens also argued that because of the great distances and the time required to travel to the Federal 
District Courts, they needed a local court system which had broad enoughjurisdiction to handle all their judicial 
needs. Although Justice of the Peace Courts had been established as early as 1852, the people felt their 
jurisdiction was too limited to meet their needs. 

In June of 1874, the President signed into law a bill passed by Congress which effectively abolished the 
criminaljurisdiction of the county probate courts. However. the probate courts continued in operation as probate 
courts only until the Territory achieved statehood in 1896. 

On January 4, 1896, Utah was granted full status as a state in the United States of America. Shortly 
thereafter, a constitution was adopted by the people of Utah. Patterned after the U.s. Constitution, the Utah 
Constitution established a judicial branch of government composed of a Supreme Court, seven District Courts, 
and Justice of the Peace Courts in as many counties, cities, and towns as chose to maintain them. 
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THE SUPREME COURT 

Originally tht' Suprt'me Court was COIl1PllSl'd ofthl't'l' ,In::ltil'pi, wi th OlW (If tlwll\ 1ll'111g' dt'tllgnat I'll at-. 1111 ,( 'il \1'1' 

.Just.ice, The ,Justices were eadl dected to Sl'l'V(, for 8ix Vl'al'~; ath'l' wItit'h tIlP\, \'ould 1'un iilr l't'~l'lt,\·tiUl\. III I!} t /' 
the State Legislature approved a bill adding two mor~' .JU!-1tit'l':-: to till' l'OUl't making a total of film A~;"OI'wft, 
Justices with one Chief Justice. The H) 17 ad alBo lengtht'm'd tlwir tl'l'lllH of' nffic(' t II tl'U Y,':\1':-I. TIH' ( 'hit·!' ,} Il~:t WI' 

was designated as the Justice with the least amount oftitm' un tilt' lwnl'h. Eh'l'ti.ll\H tlf',lur1tkl'~ \H'n' stamwl'ni 1 n 
such a way as to maintain a majority of ('xperhm(~ed ,JUl:<tit'('t; tin tlll' lWIll'h .• Tm.t kt-I:< ran for t·h'l'tiuu lin :t p.u'ti:'Cln 
bal:lis. As is still the case, the concurrence ofthrpc 01' more ,Ju8tk~'s waH lwptipd t () l't'ndt'r a dl'l'ision fill' t lit· nHll'l 

No other significant changes wel'(> made in till' eourt until Wfi 1 wIwn tIlt' Ll'gi:41ahn'(' I'n'aft,d tilt' :all'all!·,j 
"headl(!ss" or non~partisan ballot. Undt>rthis Act, tl1l'tJu~ti('t'H W\'1'\' no Illngpr to lw dt·(·tt'd on a part i:~an ha:;i;" In 
fact, candidates for the position ofSuprem(' Court,Ju14tice w('re no lon~wrto 11!'Hffihah'11 with an:\.' pulitk;ll PiH't,1i 
or take an active part in party politics of any kind. 

In 1967 the Legislature establiBhed a biparthmn n()minatiIli~ t'lIlilmiHSilll1 fur tht' plll'}Hlt>P (If iilli111: all~ 
vacancies that might occur in the Supn·me Court. Thi14 Act. al~o IH'(Niricd that all ,k .. til'(·S 1'1II111111g 11.11' 

re-election, even if running unoPPoBcd. mUBt rt1ct'ivt, a mnjority Ill' tIll' \'otp;.. l'al-it OJ' tIll' po:-ation \\ ill \;"('111111' 

vacant and the nominating commi!'1sion will have to flU it. 

In 1969 a Judicial qualifications Committee was <'RtahlisllPd to l'(~clJllmwnd till' "n'lllllval, ~iU:+PlJ !IIh, 
censure, reprimand, or retirement" of any Supreme Court or Dh;tl'id Court ,Jlldg(" Urounrls fill' l'('mll\al Wt'I'I' 

specified as willful misconduct in office, convietion of a fl'lony. Pl'l'SiHit'l1t faihll'l' to !H'rfol'tll dutil'", ami till' 
habitual use of alcohol or drugs to the detriment of judicial obligations, AhlO in 1 D()H, t lw I ,('Hi"la! urI' pali:,tld a 
law which made retirement mandatory at tIlE' age of 72 for all Auprtmw Court ,Jllst.k(':~. 

DISTRICT COURTS 

From as early as 1850, Utah has been divid"d into judicial £listrids in ()l'dt~r to provi<il' tel)' tlw 1'!Juitahh· 
distribution of justice to all the people living in the territory. 

From 1850 until statehood in 1896, there WE're only threE' districts in the tpl'ritul',v. [n IH!lIi tilt' lU'W 
constitution established seven district courts throughout tlw statt! in an effort to plac(l thl' courts within (,m,:v 
access of all the state's citizens. District Courts were required to hold terms of {!()Ul't. in each tlJunty fwat Vvit hin 
the district at least three times a year. 

From the time of statehood until the present, there have been very few changes in the Di:.;tl'kl emu't. Tlwl'(! 
has been some realigning of judicial districts over the years, but (~Vl'n theRe changei'> hav(! ll(wn f(·w. 

JUSTICE OF THE PEACE COURTS 

"The duties of the Justices of the Peace in Utah Territory were outlined in an act pafl8(!d in Hi5~. In 11'~74 an 
act was passed providing the base upon which the Justice of the Peace syst(lm in Utah now functions. 'rile 
Constitution of the State of Utah, when ratified, in 1895, provided for the office oftbe ,Jwltice of the Peart' llRinl~ 
the same basic statutory concepts found in the 1874 act, and made the Justice's offiee an integral part oftlHl ('ourt 
judicial system." 

From the time of statehood until the present, there have been very few changes in the law r(llating to til(: 
Justice of the Peace. Justice Courts, like the Supl'eme Court and the DiBtrict Court, Wt!l'P (:numeratEld in tIlt! 
constitution rather than created by statute. 

Traditionally, there have existed two types of justice courts in the state. Municipal justice courts may ('xL tin 
any city or town that has not created a circuit court. They have exclusive o~iginal juri:-;diction in all ca~;t'!o\ 
involving municipal ordinance violations. County justice courts are found in every county in th(l Htate with 
exception of Weber and Cache Counties They have exclusive original jurisdiction in all county ordimmcl~ 
violation cases. 

Even with their limited jurisdiction, the justice courts have always handled a Bubstantial portion of the 
judicial business in Utah. There are currently over 183 justice courts in operation throughout the Btate. 

2 

-~ 
! ....... ~ 

III "',;' 

: ' 

i 
f , .. 
} ,,. 

(4· • 

.~ 
., 1 

.~ 
.~ 
"d~ 

4 
'j ' . 

. ~ 
" ~ 
'~ 



I 
~ 

I , 
I 

~ 

. ... 
4l 

Purlm(lH th,· ml1:.t i mpl}rtant change in tlH}.Justice of the Peace system since the adoption of the Constitution 
11)111, l'Ifi'el in ,Ja.nuary, HJ7H. A fecHnt bill paRl'wd by the Utah Legislature made it mandatory for municipalities 
awi ('f)uuli("{ !h~'''ring to 0lmr~ttH justice courts to phwidr: adequate courtroom and auxiliary space for their 
jll'il: H'{~:\ nf Hi!' tH!a(~u. 

'I'lli' !i[alllt.l! alhl] made it manadatory fOf every justice of the peace in the state to attend at least one training 
!i£:mi !HIt' HIl}lf't'vhICd by the .Judicial (;OUIlci! every y<:ar. Justices or the peace are the only judges in the state that 
ar<' not ff''luin'd tli b!.! formally trained in the law or be members of the bar. 

CIRCUIT COURTS 

'l'lIH ( :ircuit. Court is a n!!w Htatewide court oflimi tedjurisdiction that replaced the former City Court system 
lin ,July 1, W7H. With in(~r(HlHed jurisdiction, the Circuit Court handles cases involving all classes of mis­
denH'anofN W4 w(·ll UN dvil cases wh(!re the sum claimed is less than $5,000.00. Historically, the City Courts trace 
hudt to WOl when tlH~ legiBlature passed a law making it possible for the establishment of a City Court in all 
dtiNi llf'the IHteimm (Salt Lake City was the only city to qualify). The City Court had civiljurisdiction in all cases 
wlwt'e tlw HumC4 h!.'ing contested were less than $500. Being a misdemeanor court, the City Court had the same 
criminal juriHdiction as the Justice Courts. The City Court Judge was appointed by a commission of local 
authoritiNl. 'l'lw City Court .Judgo, who had to be law trained, served as ex-officio and successor to the municipal 
.luHtit!e of the Peace. 

Alt-;o PIIBS(!d in 1 DOl was a bilI which permitted the establishment of "Municipal Courts" in cities having a 
population ofbetw(~Hn 15,000 and 40,000 inhabitants. The Municipal Court is almost identical to the City Court 
except. for the population requirements. Thejudge was to be in good standing with the Supreme Court, be at least 
25 yeaI'll old, and serve 118 ex-officio and successor to the municipal and precinct Justice of the Peace. The 
Municipal C!ourt Act specified the exact same civil, criminal, and territorial jurisdiction for the municipal court 
t\H for the City Court. 

In 1 H 17 the eligibility requirements for a municipal court were broadened to include cities with a popUlation 
of between 7,500 und 50,000 inhabitants. 

The City Court and Municipal Court operated as two separate and distinct entities under the law until 1919 
when the City Court, Municipal Courts and the Justice Court in all cities of 7,500 inhabitants or more were 
consolidated into one court system known as the City Court. 

Under the 1919 Act, the City Court has given the County wide territorial jurisdiction with original and 
exclusive jurisdiction in cases involving the violation of municipal ordinances. Civil jurisdiction remained at 
less than $500 and criminal jurisdiction remained the same as specified for the Justice Courts. No new or 
additional Justices of the Peace were to be appointed in those cities electing to create a City Court. Cities with a 
population of 7,500 to 50,000 inhabitants were permitted to have as many as four judges. 

Over the years the Legislature has constantly revised the 1919 Act to meet changing conditions. In 1975 an 
amendment specified that cities having a population of65,000 to 150,000 inhabitants may have four or more city 
judges, and cities with a popUlation larger than 150,000 may have any more than four judges as determined by 
the governing body of the city. City Judges were elected to serve six year terms with a mandatory retirement at 
the age of 70. 

Civil jurisdiction of the City Court has increased from the originaL $500 to any case where the sum claimed is 
less than $2,500. Criminal jurisdiction has always remained exclusive and original for all cases involving 
municipal ordinance violations and other criminal actions as prescribed for Justice of the Peace. 

The City Court System and all acts pertaining to it were repealed in 1977. On July 1,1978, the City Court 
System was completely replaced by a statewide misdemeanor court known as the "Circuit Court." 

There are 33 Circuit Court Judges throughout the State. Each judge must be at least 25 years old and a 
member ofthe Bar in good standing. The State is divided into 12 circuits serving every county in the State as well 
as all municipalities that have previously had a City Court. 

The Circui t Court is a court ofl'ecord and as such, decisions are appealable to the District Court on the record 
of proceedings only. 
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The Circuit Court makes the services OnU\V trainedjudgt's easily accessibl(' to nIl tht' citi1.(·ns of'Utah. 'rhl!'! 
does not mean that the Circuit Court has been designed to in any way limit 01' usurp the pOWl'l' and uutlmrity of 
the Justice Courts throughout the State. 

JUVENILE COURTS 

From as early as 1852, Utah has shown a concern for juvenile justice, however, it WUH not. until HHlfi that uti 
official juvenile court was created, and not until 1965 that thejuvcnile court became' a part t>ftlwjudidul hl'andl 
of state government. Prior to 1965, the juvenile court had been functioning as a part of th(~ (~X(;'(·tltiV(' brandl of 
government. 

In 1852 the territorial legislature enacted a law emmciating t.he concept of parens patriae. 'rill' statutI' 
outlined certain conditions upon which the probate court was required to indenture and bind ou t a child without 
either the parent's or the child's consent. This set forth the legal responsibilities of the master (parolltl and llw 
minor (child). 

In 1888 the legislature enacted a 1 w establishing the "Territorial Reform School in Weber County," now 
known as the State Industrial School. This law gave the district court the authority to commit any minor, umler 
the age of 18, to the reform school if the child was found guilty of any crime other than murdoI'. 

In 1907, a commission was established consisting of th(~ Governor, the Attorney General, and the Stat(· 
Superintendent of Public Instruction. This commission was vested with the "general control and supervision 
over juvenile courts and probation offices." The Executive Department thus controlled the juvenile court until 
1963 when the commission was declared unconstitutional because it violated the separation ofpowl'rs provision 
of the Utah Constitution. 

In 1932, the office of"~eferee" was created to assist the juvenile court judges. Referees were appointed by the 
judges to hear cases and pass judgments for and in behalf of the judge. All decisions made by the referees were 
and still are reviewed by the judge before they become the official decision of the court. If the parties in a hearing 
before a referee so request, the matter may be reheard before a judge. 

In 1965, the "Juvenile Court Act" created an independent juvenile court within the judicial branch of 
government and under the supervision of the Supreme court. An administrative board of juvenile judges was 
created. The board elects a presiding judge who in turn appoints a court administrator who assists the board in 
the administration of the Juvenile Court System for the state. 

The 1965 Act also gave the judges the authority to appoint more than one referee for each court; however, 
each referee now has to be a graduate of an accredited law school. 
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DISTRICT COURTS 

7 J\ldicial Districts 
(court held in each 
of 29 county seats) 
Total of 24 Judges 

Jurisdiction 

Criminnl­
Felonies 

Civil­
Unlimited 

Original Writs 

Appeals-
To Supreme Court 

COURT STRUCTURE FOR THE STATE OF UTAH 
(as of July I, 1978) 

I 
SUPREME COURT 

One t1 j Chief JtlStice 
Four {41 .Justices 

durisdiction 
Appellate review Original writs 

D 

Tria1 COllrts 

JUDICIAL COUNCIL 
One (1) Supreme Court Justice 

Foul' (4) District Judges· 
One (1) Circuit Judge 

One (1) Justice of the Peace 
One (1) State Bar Member (non-voting) 

'One of which is Chief Judge and 
Chairman of the Judicial Council 

CIRCUIT COURTS 
12 Circuits within the 

7 Judicial Districts 
(20 primary locations 

in major cities -
court held in every 
county) 33 judges 

Jurisdiction 
Criminal-

All misdemeanors 
and traffic 

Civil-
Under $5,0002 

Small Claims -
to $400 

Appeals-
To District Court 
on the record 

JUSTICE COURTS 
210 Courts in the 
State (both county 

and munir.:ipal) 
170-180 judges 

(May serve as both 
city and county 

justice) 
Jurisdiction 

Criminal-
B&C misdemeanors 
and traffic 

Civil-
Under $7502 

Small Claims­
up to $400 

Appeals-
To District Court 
dp novo 

BOARD OF JUVENILE 
COURT JUDGES 

(all 8 of State's 
Juvenile Judges) 

JUVENILE COURTS 
5 Districts 

(11 primary locations 
in major cities­

court held in every 
county) 9 judges 

Jurisdiction 

Delinquency -
under 18 years of age 

Dependency & neglect 

Adult contributing 

Juvenile Traffic 

(concurrent with 
Circuit & JP Courts) 

AppealG-
To Supreme Court 

'Also acts as the Judicial Planning Committee under Pub. L. 94-503 for the State of Utah. One Juvenile Court Judge sits with the Council when it acts in this capacity. 

'Not exclusive. Concurrent with District Courts. 

In Utah the Supreme Court, District Court, and Justice Courts are created by the Utah Constitution; the Circuit and Juvenile Courts are created by stetute pursuant to 
Article VIII, Section 1 of the Utah Constitution. The State finances all the expenses of the Supreme Court and the Juvenile Court; the State and the counties share in 
financing the cost of the District Courts; the State, counties, and cities share in financing the cost of the Circuit Courts; the counties and cities finance all the expenses of 
Justice Courts. 

NOTE: Administrative staff structure, social service personnel, advisory committees and special commission, special court division, annual judicial conference organiza­
tion, and judicial nominating commissions, are not shown. 
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Judicial 
District 

First 

SU1\1MARY OF CIRCUIT COUR'!' LOCATIONS 
(effective July 1,1978) 

Secondary: 
Circuits Counties 

Primary 
LQcat.ions Locations 

1 Box Elder Brigham City 

Judicial Posit iOll~' 
I'~xistil1~~ ~\'W 

{) 

...... " ..... *."ft-' ..... ;o~.,.,.t .......... "' .......... " •••• _." ••• l.f ................... , ...... , ••• t .. ~ ....... ~ •• "~M ........ ~ 

2 Cache Logan 
Rich Randolph 1 

--------------------------_____________ '~'M",~~ 

Weber Ogden 
3 R<>y 

Morgan Morgan <1 

Second ........... ~ •••••••••• t ••••• t •••••• llo1. ...... t •••••••••• iI'., .... ~ ...... , ............... '.;a •••• ' •• __ " ••• ~ ••• "'.~ •••• "" 

Davis Clearfield 
4 Layton 

Bountiful --
Salt Lake Salt Lake City 

5 Murray 
Sandy 

Summit Coalville 

Third .............................. , • ~ ! .... ~ ....... , ................................................. " .............. '" ... , t ;. ........ " ~ .. I ~ ...... ,. ...... f .............. t f ........ , ...... ,. ... 

6 Tooele 'rooele o 
---------------------------------------.-.--~~,-~~---.-

7 
Unintah 
Daggett 
Duchesne 
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Duchesne () 

Fourth • Ii.. " ......... " ••• '.4 ........ f ,,"' "" .......... "" •• " • , ,," ....... -II ••• '" ." ............. ;. ••••••• ,""'. _ ••• "" ••• ,. .... t ....... '" .... . 

8 

Fifth 9 

Sixth 10 

11 
Seventh 

12 

Total 

Utah 

Juab 
Wasatch 
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Washington 
:Millard 
Beaver 

Sevier 
Sanpete 
Piute 
Wayne 
Garfield 
Kane 

Carbon 
Emery 

Grand 
SanJuan 

*Primary locations created by the Act in cities where city courts did not exist. 

'At creation. July 1.1978. 
'County seats. 
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DISTRICT COURT ASSISTANCE 

Inaccordnncewith 7R.3.24(j) of the Utah Code Annotated 1953, the State Court Administrator1s Office, with 
the consent of the Chief ,Judge, has been actively engaged in providing and coordinating judicial assistance to 
variouB districts when a need for such service has arisen. Every request for assistance has been graciously 
accepted by all judges concerned. 

In 1974 the .Iudicial Council adopted a policy and plan for the integration and utilization of Senior Judges 
and Substit.ute Judges. The policy calls for the cooperative exchanges of sei.'vice between active District Judges 
prior to requesting aElsistunce through the Chief Judge or the Court Administrator, however, upon receipt of 
such a request, the Chief Judge and Court Administrator were authorized to provide help under the following 
guid(!lines! 

1. The Chief Judge may only authorize the calling of a Senior or Substitute Judge upon a showing that 
either: 

(n) to maintain a calendar in a reasonably current condition where a backlog is likely to occur due to 
circumstances over which the responsible Judge has no control; 

(b) reduce critical accumulated backlog; 

(c) specific case involving complex issues and extensive time. 

2. The Court Administrator may only authorize the calling of a Senior or Substitute Judge upon a showing 
that either: 

(a) illness of the sitting judge or the disqualification of all judges wi thin the District on a particular case; 
and, 

(b) to handle high priority cases only during vacation periods 01' during attendance at ajudicial school by 
the sitting Judge following every effort by that judge to adjust his calendar to minimize the need for 
assistance. 

On many occasions throughout the year, active District Judges have arranged to exchange services and visit 
each other's courts in order to resolve disqualification situations. In addition, several active District Judges have 
served in Districts other than their primary location in order to substitute for an absent Judge for reason of his 
illness or other justified absence. In each instance when an active District Judge has consented to serve in 
another District, the court reporters have shown equal cooperation in accepting the same assignment. All such 
cooperative exchanges of benches are not included in this report. 

In several districts, use of Circuit Judges as SUbstitute District Judges have significantly aided pressing 
District Court needs. This was particularly true in the First, Fourth, Fifth, Sixth, and Seventh Districts where 
Circui tJudges sat as substitute District Judges on a regular basis. Use oflocal Circuit Judges in a District Court 
capacity is convenient and, perhaps most significantly, falls within Circuit Court legislative intent. 

In future reports, a specific recap of special and substitute judge usage will be stated. 
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1978 UTAH JUDICIAL CONFERENCE 

Recognizing the benefits to be gained from the assembly of Judges from a111ev(~ls of the Utah Judidal'j' to 
discuss matters of mutual concern) Justice J. Allan Crockett of the Utah Supreme Court initiutpd ~mC'h a 
conference in January of 1963 at the Utah State Capitol. This initial effort was so wel1l'cceived by thl' <Judiciary 
that an ad hoc organization was formed to formally perpetuate the meetings. III connection with this nrganizn­
tion, articles of orgaruziitiou' were' drawn. The 'objective of the meetings Was identified as providing a forum for 
the discussion and study of subjects of common interest in the line of judicial duties. 

Following this first meeting, conferences were held periodically and their success and aCcE;'ptancl~ hy the 
Judges contributed to the adoption by the 1973 Legislature of a statutory conference 011 an annual bURis. Within 
the 1973 Court Administrator's Act; is a provision for the annual Judicial Conference for all COUl'tH of' this state, 
the purpose of which is to study and improve the administration of the courts. The State Court AdminiHtraltlr 
and the Administrator of the Juvenile Courts are responsible for the planning and supervision of the Confl'rt'n<~(' 
under the supervision and direction of their council and board. 

In keeping with the above statutory responsibilities the State Court Administrator in cooperation wi th tht' 
Juvenile Court Administrator conducted the Sixth Annual Judicial Conference on October 12, 13, and 14, 1H78 
at Snowbird, Alta, Utah. The featured speaker was Ernest Friensen, Dean of Whittier College School of Law. LOH 

Angeles, California. Dean Friesen spoke on t'Where the Courts are and Where they are Going." Following thiH 
talk, the Honorable Scott M. Matheson offered his annual ItGovernor's Luncheon" message to the assembled 
Utah Judiciary. 

Mr. "Bud" Stark, an Ogden practicing attorney was presented the "Amicus Curiae" award (friend of the 
court) by the conference in recognition of his many years of service and outstanding contributions to the 
Judiciary in various capacities. 
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"We cannot use even the best and most scientifically compiled statistics to solve the timciamentu/ proMf'nlH. ur 
jurisprudence. They cannot give us a measure of value to competing claims, or a eriteriort of j usticf'. or Cl tht'm:\' lit' 
what we are seeking to bring about by means of law. But it does not follow that we have no ww for statistics. On thl' 
contrary, the stress which we now put upon the legal order as a process and upon the judieial proc'css m~ a 
significant meaning of the term law; and along with the administrative process entitled to a plaet' in the {ron t rank 
in the science of law, •.. indicates where statistical method is to be made use of. We mllst learn how to use stutiutic."i 
to control the quality of the output of the operation by which the legal order is maintained and carrieci on"" 
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THE COURT INFORMATION SYSTEM 

'rbnfirtltr>tatiHtical gathering program for the District Courts of the state was established in January of 1969, 
hy ,Jm·jUce A. H. ml£!tt in hiM capacity at that time of AssignmentJustice. This effort was continued in its original 
form un<if'l' tlw direction of District ,Judge D. Frank Wilkins, upon his assuming the duties of Assignment 
.JUHtiC(· in W71 until the Cr{lation of the Office of the State Court Administrator in August, 1973. 

Although the data gathered during the 1969 to 1973 period was never published, it was considered. of 
flllfTIdnnt Bignificanc(' and accuracy to be included in prior reports. It was submitted, however, with the 
following qualification. The original number of cases was a general estimate and not an accurate count. This was 
dt! (! to the physiclll i mpossibili ty of counti ng pending cases and detetmh:ling the exact status of each at that tim~\. 
Owing to the difficulty of' establishing a figure by county and district for pending cases on Januaty 1969, a zero 
flgurc waH uHed in tho tabl<.lB in prior reportl ' .. While this tended in some counties to understate the number of 
pending cases during the first period, and cteate some negative balances, this does not significantly affect the 
impott of the caseload data figures. Fmther, this difficulty has been minimized substantially, if not totally 
(·liminated, as trw new statistical prOhTl'am mentioned below has become firmly established. 

Following the creation of the Office of the Court Administrator in August, 1973, a new prOlftam was 
infltituted to gather more complete information on the work of the District Courts. Also, for the first time, the 
City Courts were included in October, 1973. The program was further extended to include the Justice of the 
Peace Courts in ,January of 1977. 

'rhe present system does not report all of the judicial work performed. It is important to emphasize that the 
mllny hours which a Judge devotes to pre-judgment and post-judgment matters, such as orders to show cause, 
potitions to modify judgments, discovery motions, atraignments, sentencing and research in chambers ate not 
presented. The reports used to gather the data are designed to reflect only the number of cases filed, their 
manner of disposition and the time necessary for those cases which were disposed by means of jury trial, non-jury 
trial and pleas of guilty to be processed through the system. 

Furthermore, no attempt has been made to compare the work performed by individual judges. This has been 
avoided because of the many variables involved such as those mentioned above plus the time which is necessaty 
for some judges to travel from one county to another. Every case varies from others in its complexity and the 
amount oHime andjudicial work necessaty to conclude it and, therefore, the number of cases disposed of by one 
judge should never be compared directly with that of another. 

All categories oflitigation, and in particular complex civil cases, often require long and varied periods of time 
to be prepared for trial, this prepatation of ltdiscovery" time explains some of the discrepancy between the 
number of cases filed, and the number of Cases disposed of, in a particular category. The dispositions often exceed 
the filings. This situation does not necessatily reflect an error in reporting but is explained by the fact that the 
court is trying cases which may have been filed over a yeat previously, 

In defining the term "backlog" it is important to remember that there will always be: a certain number of open 
cases which are not yet ready for triaL The term "inventory" may be preferable to the term "backlog" in 
discussing undisposed of cases. A good yardstick by which to measure the capacity of the courts to handle their 
respective caseloads is the number and ages of cases which are disposed of as well as the rate of growth or decline 
of pending cases. The true measurement of the time necessaty for a case to be processed through the judicial 
system is reflected in the larger multiple judge courts by the "request to triar' figures. This time interval 
indicates the number of months between the time when counsel has completed the discovery process and filed 
the request for trial and the actual trial date. At the time of filing the request for trial, the court assumes the 
responsibility for getting the case to trial and gives each case the earliest possible trial date after receiving the 
pleading entitled "request for trial" or "demand for trial." Requests by counsel to continue the trial date are 
included in these figures. 

Those courts which handle a smaller volume of cases by a single Judge can operate under a system which 
automatically brings cases on to the court calendar without waiting for counsel to file a "request for trial." This 
system allows the court to exercise control of the case at a much earlier date in the sequence of events and thus 
dispose of the case on a more current basis. This procedure also explains the lack of reporting the "request to 
trial" time in the monthly reports in some courts. 
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Some courts accumulate a high number of civil cases which must ht· c1as\1ed as t' d('udwood." '1'11 iii dm-'H \11' cm'l~'H 
consists of litigation which if! informally settled between the pttrties without coming tll'forl' thl' l'Ul1l't, Thl'ill' 
cases are settled without the filing of a formal order of dismissnlnnd. therl'l'ol'<', remain "tllivt'" M t{u' :\14 tlU'sl' 
statistics are concerned, even though they wi1llikely neVl'r require judicial action. TIll' l1umlwr \If thNlt' l'nHl'~1 
and the1r rate of accumulation is undetermined. This situation doeg not ('xist in criminal caSt's. but duel'! occur in 
many Circuit Courts in their traffic division. Some courts have b<'!,'1111 a program to conduct a l'Pgulal'1y 
scheduled order to show cause calendar designed to dispose of those "dead'wood" cases unlL-ss good (~mH;(, is sll\lwU 
for keepil1g the case active. This program has already resulted in u high incrpasl' of cases dispmwd of in all 
categories. 

The clerks of the District Courts, Circuit Courts, and Justice Courts, WhnH(\ rNlpomli hili ty it iH to ('ompll't l' t iw 
monthly reports, are the key to the system. A debt Qfgrutitude is owed to each cll'rk who talwH tIw tinw from hh, 
busy schedule to fill out the forms. The Trial Court Executive in each of the Judicial Dh:tl'kt.R and Cil'l'UitH a1'(' 
responsible for collecting the monthly reports from the courtA within their resp('ctiv(' ~m~aH. l'('vjpwing tlwm for 
accuracy, and then forwarding them to the State Court Administrator. ThiH is a vital role in tIlt' l:tyl4tl'm and 
essential to the success of it. 

There is some error rate in the system. This is not unexpected in light oflmman ell~ment involved,lwwl'vl'r, a 
continuing effort is being made to insure that the monthly reportfl are completed in a uniform and at'\~urat(' 
manner. The reports are becoming more accurate as time paRses, which is (lvidenced hy a comparison hetW('Pll 
the first and fifth report figures. 

It is normal for a reader ofthis report to directly compare the wOl'kload of on(' court with Ilnotlwr or ()nejud~w 
wi th another. Caution should be applied in doing so. No one I'ltandard ofperformancc C,lll btl fairly appliml in :meh 
a comparison. Judges are highly trained in the law. Few of them come to the bench with any exp('l'imwl' or 
training in the field of administration. It is a tribute to the judges that they are ahle to managl~ tlwil' COUl't8 and 
dispense justice simultaneously. The fruit of the jUdicial process is a high quality of justice. That degret! ofjustke 
cannot be measured but must be maintained. In some particular situations, the following statistics will show a 
high volume of cases and a relatively long period of time until trial. This is not to criticize judicial ability, but 
merely presel1ted to highlight those courts in need of assistance or attention in order to maintain a high quality 
of justice. 

Although it is true that ''justice delayed is justice denied," it is equally true that the courts cannot sacrifice 
the quality of justice for mere quantity of cases processed. Any method developed to speed up the judicial process 
must be done in a manner to insure that justice is not denied for the sake of expediency and efficiency in handling 
an ever increasing volume of cases. 

Since January) 1979, a statewide project has been undertaken that will eventually build upon and rephWtl 
the above described manual reporting of court statistics. The new project has been called the SJIS for State 
Judicial Information System. The need for the new system stems from a growing awareness of the amount of 
state volume being transacted and complied manually. Such volume is cumbersome and further, because of 
manual calculation, allows for a higher rate of potential error. 

The SJ1S will not alter the basic involvement of local courl; personnel, specifically deputy court clerks, or 
significantly reduce the amount of clerical time involved in statistical reporting. What will Occur is that case 
processing of information will be available on a more timely ba~lis. Also, information will be fed back to the trial 
courts for local use on at least a monthly basis. Eventually, computer terminal will allow instantaneous usc of 
information files. Expected completion date will be sometime during 1981. Funds for a system design and 
implementation have been provided by the Law Enforcement; Assistance Administration. 
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SUPREME COURT 

A. Organization 

The Supreme Court consists offive Justices, which number may be increased or decreased by the Legislature. 
A majority of the Judges are necessary to form a quorum or render a decision. Upon the disqualification of a 
Justice from hearing a particular case before the Court, the remaining Justices may call a District Judge to sit on 
the Supreme Court for the hearing of that case. A Chief Justice presides over the Court and is the Justice who has 
the shortest remaining term on the Bench. The term of office of a Justice of the Supreme Court is ten (10) years 
and until his successor is elected or appointed and qualified. 

B. Jurisdiction 

Jurisdiction means the power of the Court to hear and determine the matter in controversy. This includes 
limits of both the subject matter and the territory within which the authority of the particular court may be 
exercised. 

The Supreme Court has original jurisdiction to issue writs of mandamus, certiorari, prohibition, quo 
warranto and habeas corpus. Each ofthe Justices has the power to issue writs of habeas corpus to any part ofthe 
state. In other cases. the Supreme Court has appellate jurisdiction only, and may review all final judgments of 
the District Court. In equity cases the appeal may be on questions of both law and fact, in cases at law the appeal 
must be on questions of law only. 

Any final judgment from the District Court may be appealed to the Supreme Court subject to the appeal 
being perfected according to the statute and rules of the Court. 

Generally, appeals from the Circuit Court and Justice of the Peace Courts are restricted to constitutional 
issues only. However, the Supreme Court may, by certiorari, review decisions or Judgments of the District Court 
which are the result of cases appealed to that Court from lower courts on questions of jurisdiction of the District 
Court. While the general jurisdictional limit of civil cases which may be filed in the Circuit Court is $2,500, the 
limit on cases appealed to the Supreme Courts, subsequent to trial de novo, in only those cases in which the 
amount in controversy exceeds $100.00. 

c. Administration 

The Supreme Court is supported by the Clerk of the Court and his staff. The Court appoints the Clerk who 
serves at the pleasure of the Court. The COUlt also may appoint, remove at pleasure, and fix the compensation for 
such deputy clerks and other assistants as may be necessary for the transaction of its business. 

Pursuant to the above mentioned authority, the staff of the Clerk consists of 1 Chief Deputy Clerk, 2 Deputy 
Clerks, 3 Secretaries, 2 Assis~ant Librarians, and 9 Research Attorneys. 

On July 1, 1978 the Supreme Court appointed a Predisposition Staff, composed of three persons each \l.-ith 
substantial legal backgrounds. These staff members read briefs and motions which are submitted to the Court, 
and assist the members of the Court by making abstracts and digests of the documents submitted. 
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Table 1 

Utah Supreme Court 

Filings 

CASES 1975 1976 1977 197R 

Civil 246 327 862 ,il5:\ 

Criminal 128 111 129 InH 

Misc. 88 118 14:3 la 

TOTAL 462 556 H:34 H!!.fi 

Law and Motion 

223 213 319 :J2H 

Dispositions 

Opinions 271 265 350 :39H 

Dismissals 97 131 309 2:36 -----
TOTAL 368 396 659 685 
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DISTRICT COURTS 

A. Orga.nization 

The District Courts are divided into seven Judicial Districts, each of which cnm.;ists of:it'Yeral ('mmtit'K. TIlt' 
Legislature may change the territorial boundaries of any Judicial District, or illcrpmw or decreww the uumh(\l' Ill' 
districts, or the judges thereof. 

As of June 30, 1977, there were 24 District Judges, each of whom is assigned to sit in a partieulnr diHtl'ict. 'I'lli' 
number of judges holding office in each district is as follows: 

1st District 
2nd District 
3rd District 
4th District 
5th District 
6th District 
7th District 

1.Judge 
5 ,Judges 

11 Judges 
4, Judges 

1 Judge 
1 Judge 
1 Judge 

The judges of each Judicial District are responsible for holding terms of court at E~HCh {~ounty }i('at nt least 
three times a year. The dates of court are set by the Uniform Rules of Practice. 

B. Jurisdiction 

The District Court has originaljurisdiction in all civil and criminal matters not excepted by the Con!-ltituti on 
and not prohibited by law. The District Court, or any judge thereof, also has the power to issue writs ofhabl'uH 
corpus, mandamus, injunction, quo warranto, certiorari, prohibition, and other writs necessary to carry into 
effect their orders,judgements, and decrees, and to give them general control over inferior courts and tribunalfl 
within their respective jurisdictions. 

The types of cases and legal matters over which the District Court has jurisdiction are not limited by the 
Constitution or by statute except that all jurisdiction and power exercised by the District Court must be original 
(except for appeals from inferior courts and administrative tribunals). All cases arising from a violation of city or 
town ordinances where a Circuit Court or Justice of the Peace Court is established are subject to the exclusive 
jurisdiction of such an inferior court. 

All felony cases are prosecuted in the District Court subsequent to a preliminary hearing being conducted in 
the lower court and the 3C!cused being bound over to the District Court. 

A procedural limitation of venue is imposed upon the District Court by statute, which has the effect of 
enpowering only certain District Courts to entertain a specific matter. This means that a District Court is 
recognized in every county of the state with the power to adjudicate cases only within the county in which the 
court is sitting. Their territorial limitations, which are set by the statute governing venue, require that civil 
cases affecting real property be tried in the county in which the defendant resides or the county in which the 
incident occurred. 

The District Court sits as an appellate court for the Circuit Courts and Justice of the Peace Courts and has 
supervisory control of the same. Upon receipt of an appeal from the lower courts, the District Court conductR a 
trial de novo which consists of a complete retrial ofthe case and makes entirely new decisions as to fact and law 
as though the case has been filed originally in the District Court. 

C. Administration 

Each of the District Judges is supported by a staff consisting of a Certified Shorthand Reporter and a Court 
Clerk in each county. The County Clerk is charged by statute with the responsibility of acting as Clerk of the 
Court. The responsibility entails such duties as preparation of court calendars, filing and maintaining court files 
and records, and such other matters as the court may direct. The clerk and reporter are usually heavily relied 
upon by the Ju,Jge to perform the many functions of the court which are required daily to keep the court business 
running smoothly and thus allowing the Judge to use more of his time to perform his judicial duties. 
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The Third.Judicial District also has the services of two secretaries available, one of which serves as a Mental 
Health Commissioner, thus relieving the Judges of these hearings, 

The multi-Judge Districts elect a Presiding ,Judge from among their peers who serves for a term which is set 
by local rule. The Presiding Judge acts as the spokesman or chief officer of the Judicial District. 

The position of Trial Court Executive has now been established in each of the seven Judicial Districts. The 
indi viduals selected for these positions are professional level administrators who assist in managing the various 
administrative functions and activities of the courts within the District under the direct supervision of the 
Presiding .Judge. This program provides each Judicial District with administrative support on the local level 
whose duties and responsibilities vary and are tailored to the unique needs of the individual Districts, thus 
allowing the Presiding Judge to devote more of his time to his judicial duties and less time to administration of 
the courts. The system has proven to be most successful and worthwhile in providing "on the scene" administra­
tive support for the courts which compliment the State Court Administrator's efforts to provide that service on a 
broader statewide basis. 
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FIRST DISTRICT 

Honorable V eN oy Christofferson 
Courthouse 
Logan, UT 84321 

SECOND DISTRICT 

Honorable Calvin Gould 
Municipal Building 
Ogden, UT 84401 

Honorable Ronald O. Hyde 
Municipal Building 
Ogden, UT 84401 

Honorable J. Duffy Palmer 
City & County Building 
Farmington, UT 84025 

Honorable Thornley K. Swan 
City & County Building 
Farmington, UT 84025 

Honorable John F. Wahlquist 
Municipal Building 
Ogden, UT 84401 

THIRD DISTRICT 

Honorable Ernest F. Baldwin 
240 East Fourth South 
Salt Lake City, UT 84111 

Honorable Jay E. Banks 
240 East Fourth South 
Salt Lake City, UT 84111 

Honorable Dean E. Conder 
240 East Fourth South 
Salt Lake City, UT 84111 

Honorable Bryant H. Croft 
240 East Fourth South 
Salt Lake City, UT 84111 

Honorable David B. Dee 
City and County Bldg. 
Salt Lake City, UT 84111 

Honorable Christine Durham 
City and County Bldg. 
Salt Lake City, UT 84111 

DISTRICT COURTS 

Linda Hansen 
Trial Court Executive 

Kerry Passey 
Trial Court Executive 

22 
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George A. Parker 
COUlt Reporter 

James N. Jones 
Court Reporter 

Evelyn StoOl'S Funk 
Court Reporter 

~Ial R. Rees 
Court Reporter 

Reid L. Seely 
Court Reporter 

Dean Olsen 
Court Reporter 

Robert F. Lewis 
Court Reporter 

Pamela Smith 
Court Reporter 

Hal Walton 
Court Reporter 

Dorothy L. Tripp 
Court Reporter 

Beth Renshaw 
Court Reporter 

Ruth G. Price 
Court Reporter 



~ 
r 

Honorable Peter II'. Leary Edward Midgely 
240 gUAt I·'ourth South Court Reporter 

I Salt Lake City, UT 84111 

Honorable .James S. Sawaya Jeanie Wright 

I 
240 gat-it Fourth South Court Reporter 
Salt Luke City, UT 84111 

Honorabh: G. Hal Taylor Caryl Bowen 
240 gast Fourth South Court Reporter 

I SuIt Lak(~ City, UT 84111 

Honorable David K. Winder Shirlyn Sharpe 
[ 240 gast Fourth South Court Reporter 
f Salt Lakt' City, UT 84111 
l 
! Honorable Homer Wilkinson Alan P. Smith 

240 gust Fourth South Court Reporter 

i 
Salt Lake City, UT 84111 

Thomas Betts 

I Trial Court Executive 

FOURTH DISTRICT 
~ 

I Flonorable George E. Ballif Myron A. Frazier 
County Building Court Reporter 

! Provo, UT 84601 
! 
I Honorable J. Robert Bullock Edward V. Quist I 
l County Building Court Reporter 
r Provo, UT 84601 
1 

Honorable Allen B. Sorensen Stanley C. Roundy 
County Building Court Reporter 1: 
Provo, UT 84601 ~ I 

Honorable David Sam Richard Tatton 
County Building Court Reporter 
Provo, UT 84601 

L. Evans Smith 
Trial Court Executive 

FIFTH DISTRICT 

Honorable J. Harlan Burns Byron R. Christiansen, Jr. 
95 North Main Court Reporter 
P.O. Box 666 
Cedar City, UT 84720 

Melinda Kessock "I Trial Court Executive '. i 

I 

SIXTH DISTRICT ~". : 
,j 

-,I 

Honorable Don V. Tibbs C. Howard Watkin . I 
.' 

Courthouse Court Reporter 
Manti, UT 84642 

.!;, 

Carole B. Mellor 
Trial Court Executive 

23 



SEVENTH DISTRICT 

Honorable Boyd Bunnell 
.county Courthouse 
Price, UT 84501 

Laurel Anderson 
Trial Court Executive 

John Gr(!enig 
Court Reporter 

* * * * * * * * * * 

DISTRICT JUDGES ASSOCIATION 

Honorable Dean Conder. President, Third District, Salt Lake City 
. 

Honorable J. Duffy Palmer, Vice President, Second District, Farmington 

24 
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I 
r DISTRICT COURT FILINGS AND DISPOSITIONS , , , 

, 
l 

1 st DISTRICT 

BOX ELDER COUNTY 
Civil: Filed 

Closed 
Criminal: Filed 

Closed 
Probate: Filed 

Closed 

CACHE COUNTY 
Civil: Filed 

Closed 
Criminal: Filed 

Closed 
Probate~ Filed 

Closed 

RICH COUNTY 
Civil: Filed 

Closed 
Criminal: Filed 

Closed 
Probate: Filed 

Closed 

TO'l'AL 1st DISTRICT 
Civil: 

Criminal: 

Probate: 

TOTAL: 

1,400 

1,300 

1,200 

1,100 

1,000 

900 

800 

700 

600 

1970 

Filed 
Closed 

Filed 
Closed 

Filed 
Closed 

Filed 
Closed 

D 
Closad 

1971 

1974-75 1975 .. 76 1976 .. 77 1977 .. 78 

366 360 398 387 
280 277 398 340 

77 96 67 35 
64 89 68 28 

104 90 84 113 
87 86 71 75 

408 448 510 577 
293 290 357 512 
102 95 94 88 
95 75 82 86 
91 110 95 124 
81 71 90 78 

24 18 16 21 
11 14 14 21 
8 34 34 0 
2 23 21 0 
2 7 13 3 
1 7 9 8 

798 826 924 985 
584 581 769 873 
187 225 195 123 
161 187 171 114 
197 207 192 240 
169 164 170 161 

1,182 1,258 1,311 1,348 
914 932 1,110 1,148 

FIRST DISTRICT 

1972 1\}73 74-75 75-76 76-77 

25 

1 Year 
Increase 

1978 .. 79 Decrease 

522 +135 
318 -22 
45 +10 
53 +25 
94 -19 
4 -71 

519 -58 
488 -24 

66 -22 
65 -21 

112 -12 
56 -22 

15 - 6 
16 - 5 

0 0 
1 + 1 
2 - 1 
1 - 7 

1,056 +71 
822 -51 
111 -12 
119 + 5 
208 -32 

61 -100 

1,375 +27 
1,002 -146 

1,375 

i • 

77-78 78-79 



DISTRICT COURT FILINGS AND OISPOSlTIONS (continued) 

2nd DISTRICT 1974~75 

DAVIS COUNTY 
Civil: Filed 

Closed 
Crimina.l: Filed 

Closed 
Probate: Filed 

Closed 

MORGAN COUNTY 
Civil: Filed 

Closed 
Criminal: Filed 

Closed 
Probate: Filed 

Closed 

WEBER COUNTY 
Civil: Filed 

Closed 
Criminal: Filed 

Closed 
Probate: Filed 

Closed 

TOTAL 2nd DISTRICT 
Civil: 

Criminal: 

Probate: 

TOTAL: 

6,000 

5,500 

5,000 

4,500 

4,000 

3,500 

3,000 

2500 

Filed 
Closed 

Filed 
Closed 

Filed 
Closed 

Filed 
Closed 

~D 
Filed Closed 

4,523 

1970 1971 

1,379 
1,144 

169 
159 
220 
161 

74 
24 

7 
5 

11 
2 

2,621 
2,326 

435 
450 
281 
151 

4,074 
3,494 

611 
614 
512 
314 

5,197 
4,422 

1972 

1975~76 1976-71 

1,308 1,3HO 
1.071 1,125 

214 261 
208 201 
228 255 
175 213 

60 70 
63 84 
14 50 

9 35 
10 13 
9 7 

2,488 2,441 
2,218 1,904 

413 524 
402 432 
261 347 
256 275 

3,856 3,901 
3,352 3,113 

641 841 
619 668 
499 615 
440 495 

4,996 5,357 
4,411 4,276 

SECOND DISTRICT 

1973 74-75 75-76 

26 

-.- -."-- -----------

1977~78 

1,48!-1 
1.412 

218 
IH5 
2:34 
lXl 

56 
23 
25 
15 
H 
6 

2,H28 
3;135 

459 
3H5 
270 
237 

4,172 
4,570 

702 
559 
510 
424 

5,384 
5,553 

5.357 

76-77 

" Year 
Increase 

1978·79 Oecrease 

1~52r, • ;t7 
1,rlOO ~ :~r~N 

l·ii} ',':1 
17fi \H 
212 I-')~~ 

",;<.j,1 

177 

52 <1 
4!) ~,f.ih,.4 , ...... -' 

H 1t) 

10 fi 
1:1 j 

"V 

I 

() 0 

2.514 114 
2,22H D07 

361 ·HK 
340 fir; 
218 -52 
230 7 

4,091 -81 
4,073 11Hl 

515 .~ 187 
525 ·~34 
,143 ""67 
413 +30 

5,049 t3~~5 
5,011 --542 

5,598 

5,384 

77-78 78-79 
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DISTRICT COURT FILINGS AND DISPOSITIONS (continued) 

3rd DISTRICT 

SAI1l' LAKg COUNTY 
Civil: Filed 

Clmmci 
Criminul: Filed 

Closed 
Pruhatf': li'iled 

Closed 

TO(mLl~ COUNTY 
Civil: Piled 

Closed 
Criminal: Filed 

Closed 
ProhatH: filed 

Closed 

SUMMIT COUNTY 
Civil: Filed 

Closed 
Criminal: Filed 

Closed 
Probate: Filed 

Closed 

trOTAL 3rd DISTRICT 
Civil: Filed 

Closed 
Criminal: Filed 

Closed 
Probate: Filed 

Closed 

1974-75 

12,325 
10,297 
1,220 
1,:315 
1,459 
1,282 

:1:35 
90 
77 
45 
63 
7 

35 
16 
o 
o 
4 
o 

12,695 
10,403 

1,297 
1,360 
1,526 
1,289 

1975,,76 

11,739 
10,913 

1,395 
949 

1,467 
1,435 

267 
153 
92 
63 
69 
55 

223 
104 
25 
13 
26 

2 

12,229 
11,170 

1,512 
1,025 
1,562 
1,491 

TOTAL: Filed 15,518 15,303 
Closed 13,052 13,686 

1976·77 

12,035 
9,700 
1,414 
1,216 
1,493 
1,348 

315 
204 

83 
72 
47 

1 

222 
164 
79 
43 
31 
14 

12,572 
10,068 

1,576 
1,331 
1,571 
1,363 

15,719 
12,762 

15,500 

15,000 

14,500 

14,000 

13,500 

13,000 

12,500 

12,000 

11,500 

THIRD DISTRICT 15,518 

11,000 

10,500 

10,000 

9,500 

Filed 

13,034 

Closed 

13,183 
12,692 

12,042 

11,378 
11,457 

1972 

13,550 

1973 74-75 75-76 

27 

1977-78 

11,805 
8,788 
1,126 
1,231 
1,522 
1,162 

342 
318 

73 
45 
58 
44 

288 
194 

34 
31 
26 
23 

12,435 
9,300 
1,233 
1)307 
1,606 
1,229 

15,274 
11,836 

76-77 

1978·79 

11,670 
9,615 

882 
976 

1,640 
1,163 

338 
267 

33 
44 
53 
39 

260 
129 
21 
15 
22 
8 

12,268 
10,011 

936 
1,035 
1,715 
1,210 

14,919 
12,256 

15,274 

1 Year 
Increase 
Decrease 

-135 
+827 
~~244 

-255 
+118 
- 1 

- 4 
-51 
-40 
- 1 
.- 5 
- 5 

-28 
-65 
-13 
-16 
- 4 
-15 

-167 
+711 
-297 
-272 
+109 
-19 

-355 
+420 

14,919 

12,256 

11,836 

77-78 78-79 



DISTRICT COURT FILINGS AND DISPOSITIONS (continued) 

1 Year 

4th DISTRICT 1974-75 1975-76 1976~77 1977-78 
IncreaGe 

1978 .. 79 Decrease ' 'f ~ 

DAGGETI' COUNTY 
" ~ Civil: Filed 7 13 10 16 10 {; 

Closed 4 8 17 14 12 ., ~ .~ 

"-* '~ 
Criminal: Filp,d 0 0 0 0 2 ,. .\ 

.."A '1 
Closed 2 1 0 0 0 n \ ..... 

Probate: Fned 1 1 0 5 0 f' ," 
,i , 

Closed 2 1 3 1 0 } C'I 

\J!l'~ . 

DUCHESNE COUNTY ~. ) 

c'r'~! 
Civil: Filed 315 327 389 44H 229 ~! 1'/ 

< 1 . < I 

Closed 183 244 396 527 24H <. 27~) < Ili' 
Criminal: Filed 20 28 28 38 40 f ~~ 

,,~ '!~ : 
~ ~) 

Closed 8 16 37 40 ao 11) , . , I I 

Probate: Filed 58 47 33 38 :12 !) '< ~ <', ;'~; I 

Closed 16 33 35 29 29 0 . , ~. ~., 

," i' ~; 

SUMMIT COUNTYl 
Civil: Filed 227 

Closed 59 
Criminal: Filed 3 

Closed 0 
Probate: Filed 18 

Closed 2 

UINTAH COUNTY 
Civil: Filed 339 440 480 496 520 +24 

Closed 145 266 472 253 360 +107 
Criminal: Filed 26 66 55 41 40 ~'< 1 

Closed 11 27 23 15 18 + 3 
Probate: Filed 54 54 67 53 68 + If; 

Closed 71 93 68 32 49 ··,17 

UTAH COUNTY 
Civil: Filed 2,210 2,210 2,582 2,576 2,544 -32 

Closed 2,042 1,920 2,764 2,829 1,824 ,,-1,005 
Criminal: Filed 282 296 297 297 213 -84 

Closed 290 354 401 370 244 -126 
Probate: Filed 317 364 399 425 391 -34 

Closed 318 259 289 339 339 0 ,. 

lTransferred to Third District May 13, 1975. 
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orSTRICT COURT FILINGS AND DISPOSITIONS (continued) 

1 Year 
Increase 

4th DISTRICT (contInued) 1974-75 1975-76 1976-77 1977-78 1978-79 Decrease 

WASATCH COUNTY 
Civil: Filed 146 119 151 235 133 -102 

Closed 60 45 183 102 69 -33 
Criminal: Fil{~d 11 25 38 29 18 -11 

Closed 6 18 18 13 7 - 6 
Probate: Filed 6 22 20 21 15 - 6 

Glml(ld 3 18 15 8 16 + 8 

i fJUAH COUNTY2 
Civil: Filed 20 100 137 87 -50 

Closed 5 179 34 45 +11 
Criminal: II'iled 8 7 28 12 -16 

Closed 1 10 4 5 + 1 1 
Pmbate: Filed 3 14 13 11 - 2 

Closed 6 5 1 8 + 7 

TOTAL 4th DISTRICT 
Civil: Filed 3,254 3,129 3,712 3,906 3,533 -373 

Closed 2,493 2,488 4,011 3,759 2,558 -1,201 
Crimil1al: Filed 339 423 425 433 323 -108 

Closed 317 417 489 447 304 -143 
Probate: Filed 454 914 533 555 517 +38 

Closed 412 410 415 410 445 +35 

TOTAL: Filed 4,047 4,043 4,670 4,894 4,050 -844 
Closed 3,220 3,315 4,916 4,616 3,051 -1,565 

2Transferred to II'ourth District as of April 1, 1976. 

I FOURTH DISTRICT 
5,500 

0 , 5,000 

4,500 Filed Closed 

4,000 

t 
..,; 

3,500 

I 3,000 
3,051 

2,500 

2,000 

1,500 

1970 1971 1972 1973 74·75 75·76 76·77 77-78 
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DISTRICT COURT FILINGS AND DISPOSITlONS (oontinued) 

1 Year 
Increm:w 

5th DISTRICT 1974-75 1975-76 1976~77 1977 .. 78 1978 .. 79 Oecrease 

BEAVER COUNTY 
Civil: Filed 68 72 BO HH 111'1 :.~~{ 

Closed 99 74 55 1O:~ :H'i 1l~4 .,~I 

Criminal: Filed 11 15 17 10 10 II 
Closed 13 14 15 1:3 H l 

Probate: Filed 16 19 29 If) 1·1 
Closed 13 10 2:3 20 IH ., 

" , 

IRON COUNTY : 1. 

Civil: Filed 307 361 335 :3~H 250 1'1 
Closed 317 388 360 3Hi 22fi iii';' 

Criminal: Filed 32 59 48 24 ~~ t " ,I 

Closed 28 58 48 26 ~:l :\ 
Probate: Filed 80 52 76 IH 1"1.) 

I,.; .. V ,) 
Closed 64 58 59 120 ~H :~f; 

MILLARD COUNTY 
Civil: Filed 85 131 132 111 HH 1)1) 

...... Il 

Closed 100 103 185 14U lim 1 

Criminal: Filed 18 6 9 15 11 f ·t 
Closed 17 4 5 9 H) I '/ ' .0' •• 

. '. 

Probate: Filed 47 39 37 :39 34- /':' 
d 

.\ 
Closed 31 38 31 59 4(; 1 :~ ,~ 

. ! 

WASHINGTON COUNTY . ';:1 Civil: Filed 363 363 284 334 :3H5 \ !) 1 
Closed 409 330 285 290 278 ·12 \4~: 

Criminal: Filed 48 45 74 84 42 4:~ .' )-

Closed 42 39 81 7:) 40 .. aa • ol 
" . "'~ 

Probate: Filed 41 56 55 74 74 () ... ~ 
Closed 57 46 50 59 115 luG ,j TOTAL 5th DISTRICT 

Civil: Filed 884 980 831 865 781 . H4 i,,;', I Closed 991 940 885 934 688 24() 
,~" Criminal: Filed 216 172 197 122 84 .H3H ", -1r.~ 

Closed 200 168 163 131 106 ~-2fj .\/r: 
1,214 1,213 1,059 -·1!34 

' .-;:, 

TOTAL: Filed. 1,282 1,171 
", :;1 Closed 1,296 1,228 1,197 1,313 1,067 ··24() 

1,400 FIFTH DISTRICT 
1,296 

1,313 
1,300 

1,251 
1,200 ~ D 
1,100 Filed Closed 1,059 r

1,067\ 

1,000 
I 

900 

800 

,:1_1 700 

600 

500 

1970 1971 1972 1973 74-75 75-76 76-77 77-78 78-79 
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DISTRICT COURT FILINGS AND DISPOSITIONS (contiml~~'!i} 

1 Year 
Increase 

~ih DISTRICT 1974-75 1975-76 1976-77 1977-78 1978-79 Decrease 

GARFIELD COUNTY 
Civil: Filed 44 67 69 92 48 -44 

Closed 20 45 83 59 54 - 5 
Criminal: Filed 5 9 10 12 4 - 8 

Closed 7 5 22 8 2 - 6 
Probate: Filed 22 13 13 24 12 -12 

Closed 14 9 5 31 3 -28 

KANE COUNTY 
Civil: Filed 70 71 53 48 54 + 6 

Closed 33 46 104 46 65 +19 
Criminal: Filed 5 3 8 3 1 - 2 

Closed 1 4 3 2 0 - 2 
Probate: Filed 8 7 22 6 17 +11 

Closed 4 8 14 25 2 -23 

PIUTE COUNTY 
Civil: Filed 25 26 31 34 14 -20 

Closed 13 17 27 28 26 - 2 
Criminal: Filed 2 6 3 3 0 - 3 

Closed 1 5 5 0 6 + 6 
Probate: Filed 6 7 7 11 5 - 6 

Closed 5 11 15 4 9 + 5 

SANPETE COUNTY 
Civil: Filed 298 305 176 170 106 -64 

Closed 254 305 191 154 144 -10 
Criminal: Filed 14 30 24 25 9 -16 

Closed 22 24 37 19 10 - 9 
Probate: Filed 35 44 46 31 31 0 

Closed 39 33 72 36 30 - 6 

SEVIER COUNTY 
Civil: Filed 206 267 370 365 186 -179 

Closed 188 218 366 295 229 -66 
Criminal: Filed 17 13 35 45 25 -20 

Closed 9 12 37 34 22 -12 
Probate: Filed 60 58 52 73 36 --37 

Closed 62 63 66 75 45 -30 

WAYNE COUNTY 
Civil: Filed 7 18 33 31 38 + 7 

Closed 10 19 36 25 28 + 3 
Criminal: Filed 7 2 1 3 2 - 1 

Closed 10 6 5 3 2 - 1 
Probate: Filed 2 f 11 8 7 1 

Closed 1 5 13 6 7 + 1 
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DISTRICT COURT FILINGS AND DISPOSITIONS (continued) 

6th DISTRICT (contlnued) 1974-75 

TOTAL 6th DISTRICT 
Civil: Filed 650 

Closed 518 
Criminal: Filed 50 

Closed 50 
Probate: Filed 133 

Closed 125 

TOTAL~ Filed 833 
Closed 693 

1,200 

1,100 

1,000 

900 

800 

700 

600 

500 

400 

Filed Closed 

1975-76 1976-77 1977 .. 18 1978~19 

745 732 740 ·1,1(3 
650 807 607 54!) 

63 81 91 .ij 

56 109 66 ·1:.! 
135 151 lria 1O~ 
129 185 177 OH 

952 964 9~4 fiH5 
835 1,101 850 61'1·1 

SIXTH DISTRICT 

1,101 

952 964 

1 Year 
t"crease 
DecreaSe 

:!~t.1 
I; Z 

i'O 
:!1 
« . 

'1r) 

~q 

:~I~~1 
1 {It, 

684 

595 

=-~~30~0 __ ~~k-~~~==~~~=d~~b=~~~~~~±==d~'~==dd~'~===~~~~ 
78-79 1973 76·77 1970 1972 1971 74·75 75·76 77·78 
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! DISTRICT COURT FILINGS AND DISPOSITIONS (continued) 

1 Year 
Increase 

7th DISTRICT 1974-75 1975-76 1976-77 1977-78 1978-79 Decrease 

CAnnON COUNTY 

I 
Civil: Filed 228 256 262 428 352 -76 

Closed 191 352 301 322 330 + 8 
(;riminal: Filed 29 37 22 37 26 -11 

Closed 24 26 23 22 29 + 7 
FrobatH: Filed 64 77 83 68 68 0 

I Closed 24 31 41 58 45 -13 

I I~MI~ItY COUNTY 
Civil: Filed 101 91 147 195 141 -54 

t Closed 59 35 62 64 101 +37 
~ (!riminal: lmed 4 9 17 36 14 -22 
i Closed 1 15 lS 14 14 0 
J Proba.tu; Filed 9 29 36 31 29 - 2 

I 
Closed 5 6 18 20 20 0 

GRAND COUNTY 
Civil: Filed 94 103 136 185 155 -30 

Closed 21 124 137 122 114 - 8 
Crimina.l: Filed 9 16 36 22 29 + 7 

Closed 8 11 30 8 27 +19 
Probate: Filed 20 29 42 21 42 +21 

Closed 14 8 58 37 fiO +13 

SAN JUAN COUNTY 
Civil: Filed 106 84 94 121 88 -33 

Closed 33 98 52 45 50 + 5 
Criminal: Filed 3 12 16 13 14 + 1 

Closed 6 8 13 2 38 +36 
Probate: Filed 14 25 64 27 20 - 7 

Closed 4 1 12 0 18 +18 

TOTAL 7th DISTRICT 
Civil: Filed 529 534 639 929 736 -193 

Closed 304 609 552 553 595 +42 
Crimina.l: Filed 45 74 91 108 83 -25 

Closed 39 60 79 46 108 +62 ~ 
Probate: Filed 107 160 225 147 159 +12 

I Closed 47 46 129 115 133 +18 
, 
"I 

I 'I 

r TOTAL: Filed 'I 681 768 955 1,184 978 -206 
Closed 390 715 760 714 836 +122 

·,i 
,I 
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1,200 

1,150 

1.100 

1,050 

1,000 

950 

900 

850 

800 

750 

700 

650 

600 

550 

500 

450 

1970 

Filed Closed 

693 

1971 1972 

SEVENTH DISTRICT 

768 

715 
681 

640 

1973 74-75 75-76 

34 

1.155 
~ 

76-77 

1.184 

r~l 
I ! 
! j 
" l 

t' 
I' 

77-78 

91H 
I . " 
I ' 

H3fi 

78-79 



~ 
i 
I 

STATE TOTAL 
30.347 30,281 

28,000 ", 

26.0(J(I_ .. 

24,000 

22,000 

20,000 

18.000 

16,000 

}' '",,, '" ""."n,\ /~ 

:1 
) .;., ."''' ,>(." ,_ 4, ~"J.i 

Flied Clf>sr;ct 

22.305 
21,705 

20 53320.5191"-

20.,0' ~'11 

23.922 
f7j 
• 1 I i I 21,920 

20,585 t ' "j 

1970 1971 1972 1973 

-Filed increase 64% 
Closed increase 51% 

35 

n r 
28.602 ! 1 I·! 

1 n I! Ii i '·1 I t"fj'6.0'0 
} t 125.122, ", 'I' I,'!' 
123,98; t " ", , ' , ! ' 
~ I I 

j t· . 
1 ('" 

1 

I '" 'j "" f~':: 

<':1' 
" .., 

28.£72 

I 
! 

I 

" 

74·75 75·76 76·77 77·78 

27,581 



CIVIL CASE FILINGS BY DISTRICT AND COUNTY 
(July 1, 1978 to June 30, 1979) 

District & Personal Eminent Mental 
County Divorce Complaintsl Injury Writs:Z Domain Appeals Hearings probotel Total 

1st 
Box Elder 214 297 1 1 9 0 0 04. GHi 
Cache 238 265 0 16 0 2 0 112 tma 
Rich 4 11 0 0 0 () 0 2 17 .---- --~.- .-..,....,-...~"',,' .... -~ ........ ~ .. -.'-... ., 

TOTAL 456 573 1 17 9 2 0 20~ 1,2HG 

2nd 
Weber 1,614 746 125 26 3 0 -1:3 211:{ 

2,775 
Davis 879 579 46 7 14 5 0 212 1,7'1~! 
Morgan 22 30 0 0 0 0 0 1:3 li5 .--- -~'- ---~. ",--,.-.. ,- .. ~ .......... , 

TOTAL 2,515 1,355 171 33 17 5 4:J 537 4,5H~ 

3rd 
Salt Lake 4,849 6,002 549 248 18 159 440 1,640 la,90S 
Tooele 223 102 7 1 5 0 0 51 mm 
Summit1 57 197 5 0 1 1 0 22 2H:3 --- --_-..-............. 

______ · ___ .·c ... , 
TOTAL 5,129 6,301 561 249 24 160 440 1,713 14,577 

4th 
Utah 1,507 923 91 9 6 55 376 391 3,a58 
Uintah 189 360 0 0 0 0 0 12 621 
Wasatch 61 67 1 0 0 0 0 133 262 
Duchesne 95 132 1 0 0 0 0 32 261 
Juab 25 50 2 1 9 0 0 11 98 
Daggett 4 5 0 0 1 0 0 0 10 --- --~.- ~.~-. ... 

TOTAL 1,881 1,537 95 10 17 55 376 638 4,610 

5th 
Millard 25 61 0 2 0 2 0 34 124 
Beaver 24 34 0 0 0 0 1 14 73 
Iron 76 172 2 0 0 2 0 72 324 
Washington 125 244 11 4 0 2 0 74 460 -- .. - ... ~ .. --.--- ---,,--_-.--..,.' 

TOTAL 250 511 13 6 0 6 1 194 . 981 
, 

6th .. 
Sanpete 52 50 2 0 1 0 7 31 143 
Sevier 60 97 2 23 4 0 11 36 233 
Piute 4 10 0 0 0 0 2 5 21 
Wayne 16 22 0 0 0 0 0 7 45 
Garfield 19 29 0 0 0 0 0 12 60 
Kane 25 29 0 0 0 0 0 17 . 71 --- ._---- .... -----.."--~-~ 

TOTAL 176 237 4 23 5 0 20 108 573 

7th 
Carbon 142 197 13 0 0 1 18 68 439 .. Emery 77 58 2 0 4 0 5 29 175 

~ Grand 80 68 3 0 4 0 0 421 197 SanJuan 40 44 1 0 1 0 5 20 111 
t· ---~-

TOTAL 339 367 19 0 9 1 28 159 922 

TOTAL 3,463 ~ 2'7:5':'1 I STATE 10,746 10,881 864 338 81 229 908 

lIncludes all filings not set forth in other categories, e.g., uniform enforcement support act. 
2Contains such matters as writs of review,prohibition, coran nobis, and habeas corpus. 
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CIVIL CASE DISPOSITIONS BY DISTRICT AND COUNTY 
(July 1 f 1978 to June 30f 1979) 

Clerk Summary 
Olstrlct &: 0113- Judg- Judg- Trial Jury Mental Probates 
County missed ment ment Defaults Non.Jury Trial Appeals Hearings Closed TOTAL 

1st 
Box !%lo.t' 119 0 11 145 39 4 4 O. 4 326 
Cuche 16fj 0 7 244 65 6 0 0 56 544 
Hieh g 0 0 0 7 1 0 0 1 17 

" .. ~~--. .. ~ ...... -
TOTAL 29:1 0 18 389 111 11 4 0 61 887 

I 2nd 
Weber 495 0 37 1,353 322 21 0 61 230 2,519 
Davis 161 0 169 680 89 9 2 0 171 1,977 

J Morgan 12 1 1 26 3 2 0 0 6 51 
f 

' '. ,,"~.~ '~'- ~. --~~,....-~ ----".-.,.,. ....,....-._----'" 
1 

'1'0'l'AL 1,227 1 208 2,133 465 39 2 61 413 4,547 

3rd 
Salt Lake 3,045 113 481 5,436 447 93 33 440 1,163 11,251 
Toocl(! 57 0 12 176 22 0 0 0 39 306 
Summit 52 8 2 40 25 2 0 0 8 137 

~----'-

TOTAL 3,154 121 495 5,662 494 95 33 440 1,210 11,694 

4th 
Utah 515 117 26 767 353 46 52 408 339 2,623 
Uintah 189 360 0 0 0 0 0 0 72 621 
Wasatch 24 14 11 9 9 2 0 0 16 85 
Duchesne 103 23 3 101 16 2 0 0 29 277 
Juab 12 1 0 9 22 1 0 0 8 53 
Daggett 9 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 12 --- --... -~-
TOTAL 852 518 40 886 400 50 52 408 464 3,671 

5th 
Millard 58 25 2 40 21 4 1 0 46 197 
Beaver 9 0 2 17 7 0 0 0 18 53 
Iron 74 12 14 91 32 2 0 0 94 319 
Washington 101 11 8 94 64 0 0 0 115 393 

~~,-,,~4 _____ ----
TOTAL 242 48 26 242 124 6 1 0 273 962 

6th 
Sanpete 66 5 4 51 18 0 0 3 30 117 

f Sevier 84 48 2 61 25 9 0 11 45 285 
I Piute 23 0 1 0 2 0 0 3 9 38 

r Wayne 5 1 0 19 2 1 0 0 7 35 
Garfield 30 1 0 7 16 0 0 0 3 57 

I Kane 27 0 4 26 5 3 0 0 2 67 , -- ----
I' TOTAL 235 55 11 164 68 13 0 17 96 659 

7th 
Carbon 82 3 16 184 29 16 0 20 45 395 
Emery 33 8 4 16 39 1 0 5 20 126 
Grand 72 4 2 21 15 0 1 0 50 165 
SanJuan 36 3 3 5 3 0 0 6 18 74 --- -----
TOTAL 223 18 25 226 86 17 1 31 133 760 

I ,! 

i TOTAL " 

STATE 6,226 761 823 9,702 1,250 231 91 957 2,650 23,180 
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CRIMINAL CASE FILINGS BY DISTRICT & COUNTY 
(July 11 1978 to June 30, 1979) 

District & Drug Sex 
County Homicide Burglary Theft Offenses Forgery Robel)! Offenses Other Appeals TOTAL 

1st 
Box Elder 5 4 18 3 2 0 5 fi W 1)1 
Cache 0 5 21 20 3 0 2 25 H 7·1 
Rich 0 0 0 0 0 0 () () 7 '" I 

TOTAL 5 9 39 23 5 0 ... 2:3 al 1 ,1~:' I 

2nd 
Weber 13 76 50 80 22 27 10 Ra :J,I :lH;; 
Davis 4 31 27 19 16 8 5 :J5 2:J lfiH 
Morgan 0 0 4 0 0 0 1 4: () H 

+- •• --~ ... --•• 

TOTAL 17 107 81 99 38 35 16 122 fi7 1}7~ 

3rd 
Salt Lake 30 171 164 152 52 71 52 HlO ria HGfi 
Tooele 3 4 13 4 0 3 2 <1 7 40 
Summit 0 3 11 1 0 0 0 () 10 31 
TOTAL 33 178 188 157 52 74 54 200 100 1,03fi 

4th 
Utah 2 26 39 27 22 16 23 56 54 2613 
Uintah 3 1 14 2 0 1 5 21 2H 7() 
Wasatch 3 1 0 2 0 0 3 9 2 20 
Duchesne 4 6 10 4 1 2 8 5 1 41 
Juab 0 1 2 1 0 0 0 8 4 16 
Daggett 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 1 3 
TOTAL 12 35 65 36 23 19 39 101 91 421 

5th 
Millard 0 6 2 3 0 0 0 0 3 14 
Beaver 0 2 0 1 0 2 0 5 0 10 
Iron 1 3 7 3 0 2 0 5 0 21 
Washington __ O _ 6 20 3 6 3 3 4 7 49 
TOTAL 1 17 29 10 6 7 3 14 10 94 

6th 
Sanpete 0 0 4 0 0 0 0 5 0 9 
Sevier 0 4 6 3 0 3 0 9 0 25 
Piute 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Wayne 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 
Garfield 1 0 1 0 0 0 2 0 0 4 
Kane 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 -- ... ~ .. ~---.".. .. ~~- ---"',,", ~"- --'"" 

TOTAL 2 4 12 3 0 3 2 15 0 41 

7th 
Carbon 1 8 4 3 2 0 1 7 1 27 
Emery 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 12 2 16 
Grand 0 6 3 1 2 11 0 6 0 29 
SanJuan 1 2 2 0 1 0 1 7 1 15 --
TOTAL 3 16 9 5 5 11 2 26 4 87 

TOTAL 
STATE 73 366 423 333 129 149 123 591 293 2,393 
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CRIMINAL CASE DISPOSITIONS 8'l PISTRICT AND COUNTY 
(July 1, 1978 to June 30, 1979) 

DIstrict & Pleas Non-Jury Jury Appeals 
County Dismissed of Guilty Trial Trial Closed TOTAL 

1st 
Box I·~ld(lr 10 30 11 2 20 73 
Cuche 6 44 7 8 12 77 
Rich 0 0 0 1 6 7 

., 

'rOTAL 16 74 18 11 38 157 

2nd 
Weber 55 236 7 42 19 359 
Duvis 21 186 7 11 17 192 
Morgan 2 3 5 0 0 10 

""- - - .~'. - <- -.~~~~ 

TOTAL 78 375 19 53 36 561 

3rd 
Salt La-1m 152 653 44 127 97 1,073 
Tooele 3 26 7 8 2 46 
Summit 2 9 2 2 1 16 
TOrrAL 157 688 53 137 100 1,135 

r 4th 

I. 
Utah 54 113 36 41 65 309 
Uintah 5 8 2 7 7 29 

l Wasatch 2 1 4 0 6 13 
Duchesne 8 19 1 2 2 32 
Juab 2 2 0 1 4 9 

I Daggett 0 0 0 0 1 1 
-~----~---

t 

TOTAL 71 143 43 51 89 393 

5th 
Millard 2 10 1 3 4 20 
Beaver 0 5 2 2 0 9 
Iron 2 18 0 3 1 24 
Washington 12 21 2 5 2 42 
TOTAL 16 54 5 13 7 95 .~ 

6th 
Sanpete 4 6 0 0 0 10 
Sevier 0 16 3 3 0 22 
Piute 6 0 0 0 0 6 
Wayne 0 2 0 0 0 2 
Garfield 0 1 1 0 0 2 
Kane 0 0 0 0 0 0 -

-- -- { 
TOTAL 10 25 4 3 0 42 ,,;1 

7th :" I, 

i 
Carbon 5 17 1 6 1 30 ',i 
Emery 1 9 2 2 1 15 
Grand 0 23 1 3 1 28 
San Juan 15 23 0 0 1 39 --TOTAL 21 72 4 11 4 112 

TOTAL 
STATE 369 1A31 146 279 274 2,495 
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County 

Salt Lake 
Utah 
Weber 
Davis 
Cache 
Box Elder 
Uintah 
Washington 
Carbon 
Tooele 
Iron 
Summit 
Duchesne 
Wasatch 
Sevier 
Grand 
Emery 
Sanpete 
Millard 
San Juan 
Juab 
Beaver 
Morgan 
Kane 
Garfield 
Wayne 
Rich 
Piute 
Daggett 
• -STATE 
TOTAL 

COUNTIES IN ORDER OF VOLUME OF ALL CASES 
(July 1, 1978 to June 30, 1979) 

Cases Filed Cases Closed 

14,870 12.3$.1 
3.623 2,H32 
3,170 2,87H 
1,910 2,16H 

707 621 
677 a9H 
520 860 
509 4:35 
466 425 
429 352 
345 343 
314 153 
302 309 
282 9H 
258 307 
226 19a 
191 141 
152 11-'17 
138 217 
126 113 
114 62 
83 62 
75 61 
72 67 
64 59 
47 37 
24 24 
21 44 
13 13 

~·t ... )J~=tt:=""~~ 

29,728 25,445 

Dlspositlon Rate 

».1'1," 
'.4.,1 4 

HI' , 
~w; 

lI,.t(, 
HH!i 
;}~l'., 

70'; 
~f)~.',; 

HI', 
/i"I" ",t 

ml',; 
,WI;, 
!In! ; 
:HY; 

1 H-l(,; 
Hot:, 
74',; 

12:N 
157(~ 

H~Jt,( 

54/>; 
74% 
fig';, 
981;f 
H2% 
791/(, 

100(;1 
209"}~, 

100% 
:rm1"$ .... ~.........w::z:a 

91.4% 
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DISTRICT COURT CASELOAD INVENTORY - BY DISTRliCTS 
(July 1, 1978 to June 30, 1979) 

1st DIHTIUCT 
CIVIL PROBATE 

CaHes P(mding ,July 1 1,228 Cases Pending July 1 57:3 
New CUHel:! Filed1 1,056 New Cases Filed 1 44:3 
Total Cwwlo(J.d 2,284 Total Case load 1,016 
CaHf'S Clos(!d 822 Cases Closed 41:3 , 
CW-lOH Pmlding .Jun~}O 1,462 Cases Pending June 30 603 I 

I CRIMINAL TOTAL 
CalleR Pending July 1 121 Cases Pending JUly 1 3,637 

! . New Gal-leA It'iled! 111 New Cases Filed t 5,04EI 
Total CauC!load 232 Total Case load 8,68EI 
CUl:leH Closed 119 Cases Closed 5,010 

t 
Cmolt'H Pending ,June 80 113 Cases Pending Jume 30 3,6761 

I PI{()BATI': 3rd DISTRICT 
CmwH Pending July 1 308 CIVIL 
New CURer; Filed! 208 Cases Pending July 1 12,465 

I 
fl~f)tal Caseioad 516 New Cases Filed! 12,268 
GtlHCH Closed 61 Total Caseload 24,703 
GflHPS Pending June 30 455 Cases Closed 10,011 

Cases Pending June 30 14,692 

'-
'I'01'AL 

Cases Pending July 1 1,657 CRIMINAL 
New Cases Filed 1 1,375 Cases Pending July 1 582 
Total Case load 3,032 New Cases Filedl 936 
Cllses Closed 1,002 Total Case load 1,518 
Gases Pending June 30 2,030 Cases Closed 1,035 

Cases Pending June 30 483 
2nd DISTRICT 
CIVIL PROBATE 

Cases Pending July 1 2,959 Cases Pending July 1 1,372 
N€!w Cases Filed l 4,091 New Cases Filed1 1,715 
Total Case load 7,050 Total Case load 3,087 
Cases Closed 4,073 Cases Closed 1,210 
Cases Pending June 30 2,977 Cases Pending June 30 1,877 

CRIMINAL TOTAL 
Cases Pending July 1 105 Cases Pending JUly 1 14,419 
New Cases Filedl 515 New Cases Filed1 14,919 
Total Case load 620 Total Caseload 29,338 
Cases Closed 525 Cases Closed 12,256 

r 
Cases Pending June 30 95 Cases Pending Jun(l 30 17,082 
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DISTRICT COURT CASELC)AD INVENTORY - BY DISTRICTS (continued) 
~ 

I (July 1, 1978 to June 30. 1979) 

4th DISTRICT 
j~ 

CIVIL PROBNrg 
:c, I Cases Pending July 1 4,110 Cascs Pmldin~ .July 1 ~!l 

,,~, 

New Cases Filed1 4,610 Nt~w t'asl't'I l"ilt'(l1 HH I 

Total Caseload 8,720 Total Cmlt'lnud ~!ii;) '\ il 
Cases Closed 3,671 ('asel:' Clol:'(ld ~7a 

Cases Pending June 30 5,049 Cm'lcs Pt'ndin~ ,JutH' ao 1 :!. 

CRIMINAL TOTAL I 

Cases Pending July 1 58 Cafll~s Pending' .July 1 1·1f; 
; I 

,Ill' 

New Cases Filedi 421 New Cases Fi1c(l1 LH!',H 1 

Total Caseload 479 Total Ccwl'[nml 1.~»'{).i 
,-' : 

Cases Closed 393 Cases Clost'd 1,lHi'i' 

Cases Pending June 30 86 Cas('>s Pending .Imw an lal' I, 
~' 

PROBATE 6th DISTRIC'l' 
Cases Pending July 1 469 CIVIL 
New Cases Filedi 638 Cases P(·nding ,July 1 47H 

Total Case load 1,107 New C(lSeS Filed1 44H 

Cases Closed 464 Total Caseioad H2G <' <, 

Cases Pending June 30 643 Cases Closed r,·H1 
Cases Pending JUlw ao a7H 

TOTAL 
Cases Pending July 1 4,637 CRIMINAL 

, 
'" 

New Cases Filed1 5,669 Cases Pending .July 1 42 

Total Case load 10,306 New Cases Filed l 41 

Cases Closed 4,528 Total Case load sa 
Cases Pending June 30 5,778 Cases Closed 42 

Cases Pending June ao 41 

5th DISTRICT 
CIVIL PROBATE 

Cases Pending July 1 37 Cases Pending July 1 131 

New Cases Filed 1 781 New Cases Filed1 108 

Total Caseload 888 Total Case load 239 

Cases Closed 688 Cases Closed 96 
Cases Pending June 30 200 Cases Pending June 30 143 

CRIMINAL TOTAL 
Cases Pending July 1 (5) Cases Pending July 1 652 

New Cases Filed! 84 New Cases Filed l 595 

Total Case load 79 Total Case load 1,247 

Cases Closed 106 Cases Closed 684 

Cases Pending June 30 (27) Cases Pending June 30 563 

lIncludes New Trials Granted 
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DISTRICT COURT CASELOAD INVENTORY - BY DISTRICTS (continued) 
(July 1,197810 June 30,1979) 

7th DIS'l'IUCT 
CIVIL 

Car'II!H l'Nlding .July 1 I t525 
New Cm;l(!H rt'ilm}1 736 
'['utul Cw;rlo{ld 2,261 
(:Uf-WE-) Clo:4(~d 595 
(!ai1eH Ppnding .Jun(~ ao 1,666 

CRIMINAL 
em-IPs Pending .July 1 115 
New (:mWH Filed I 83 
Total (!wwl(}(td 198 
CaHIlH Closed 108 
easeH P(mding ,June :30 90 

PROBATI'~ 
CaBes Pending .July 1 552 
N t>w Cases I"ih!d 1 159 
Total CaseZoad 711 
easel:! Clmwd 133 
Cmlt'R Pending ,June 30 578 

TCrrAL 
Cases t-'ending ,July 1 2,192 
N ow Cases Filed 1 978 
Total Case load 3,170 
Cases Closed 836 
Cases Pending June 30 2,334 

lIncludes New Trials Granted 
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DISTRICT WORKLOAD PER JUDGE 

Population Square Miles New Filings Dispositions 

1st DISTRICT - 1 Judge 
Box Elder 31,200 5,603 ()77 ;WH 
Cache 51,600 1,174 707 H21 
Rich ,.,>~.>I,~q2 1.023 24 21 

TOTALS 84,500 7,800 1.40H 1.0.14 
"'.' ~.:;' r' \}. ;.' 

2nd DISTRICT - 5 Judges 
r .. t ~, z.~ 

"'.;/' .,\ ., 

Weber 138,000 581 :3,170 2,H7B 
Davis 124,000 297 1,910 2, Wi, 
Morgan ~ .... _~.~!_9_0{) 603 75 HI 
TOTALS 311,000 1,481 , 5:· 0,155 5 ,. 5, lilt! 

" 1,031 ·1.mn 
3rd DISTRICT - 11 Judges 

Salt Lake 533,000 764 14,870 12,:m4 
Tooele 24,300 6,923 429 an~ 

Summit . ___ .Lg,Q9 1,849 :314 113:3 

TOTALS 564,500 9,536 11 15,613 11 12,H!:W 
." 1,419 1,166 

4th DISTRICT - 4 Judges 
Utah 177,000 2,014 3,623 2,B32 
Uintah 18,000 4,487 520 aHO 
Wasatch 7,300 1,191 282 98 
Duchesne 11,400 3,255 302 aOH 
Daggett 800 682 13 1;~ 

Juab .~-§.&qQ " .> ~ ._~~~}_2 114 62 

TOTALS 220,100 15,041 4"'" 4,854 4·; 3,774 
"'" 1,213 :,-; 9,!:l 

5th DISTRICT - 1 Judge 
Millard 8,400 6,793 138 217 
Beaver 4,300 2,584 83 62 
Iron 15,600 3,300 345 343 
Washington _19,20Q _ .~_~,4?1 509 435 

TOTALS 47,500 15,104 1,075 1,057 

6th DISTRICT - 1 Judge 
Sanpete 18,400 1,597 152 187 
Sevier 13,700 1,929 258 307 
Piute 1,400 754 21 44 
Wayne 1,800 2,486 47 37 
Garfield 3,600 5,158 64 59 
Kane 3,800 _.~_~_3 ,9.Q.,! 72 67 

TOTALS 37,700 15,828 614 701 

7th DISTRICT - 1 Judge 
Carbon 20,500 1,476 466 4:25 
Emery 9,300 4,439 191 141 

Grand 7,300 3,682 226 193 
SanJuan 13,000 _ 7/1.07 126 113 

TOTALS 50,100 1.7,304 1,009 872 

STATE TOTALS 1,315,400 78,682 24 +- 29,728 24..;. 25,345 
;:: 1,238 =- 1,056 
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C~RCUIT COURTS 



1st Circuit 

Honorable Robert W. Daines 
Courthouse, 20 No. Main 
Brigham City, DT 84302 

2nd Circuit 

Honorable Zachary T. Champlin 
62~ West 100 North 
Logan, UT 84321 

Honorable Ted S. Perry 
62~ West 100 North 
Logan, UT 84321 

3rd Circuit 

Honorable Phillip H. Browning 
5155 South 2350 West 
Roy, UT 84067 

Honorable Robert V. Phillips 
Municipal Building 
Ogden, DT 84401 

Honorable David Roth 
Municipal Building 
Ogden, UT 84401 

Honorable Stanton Taylor 
Municipal Building 
Ogden, DT 84401 

Honorable E. F. Ziegler 
Municipal Building 
Ogden, UT 84401 

4th Circuit 

Honorable Douglas Cornaby 
Layton City Hall 
Layton, UT 84041 

Honorable Cornell M, Jensen 
City Hall 
Clearfield, DT 84015 

Honorable S. Mark Johnson 
745 South Main 
Bountiful, UT 84010 

5th Circuit 

Honorable Arthur G. Christean 
5258 So. Pinemont Drive 
Murray, DT 84107 

CIRCUtT COURT 

46 

Honorabl() Robert C. Gib!lOU 
240 I~ast .Fourth South 
Salt; Luke City t UT 84111 

Honoruble Floyd H. Gowaul:1 
240 East Fourth South 
Salt Lake City, UT 84111 

Honorabl<' Paul G. (kant 
240 Enst Fourth South 
Salt Lake City. UT 84111 

Honorable LeRoy H. OriffitlHI 
5258 So. Pinemont Driv(' 
Murray, UT 84107 

Honorable Maurice D. ,ToneR 
240 East Fourth South 
Salt Lake City .. oT 84111 

Honoruble Larry R. K(~ller 
City & County Building 
Salt Lake City, tiT 84111 

Honorable Eleanor S. IJowis 
240 East l!'ourth South 
Salt Lake City, UT 84111 

Honorable Melvin H. Morris 
240 East Fourth South 
Salt Lake City, UT R4111 

Honorable C. Bailey Sainsbury 
100 North 800 East 
Sandy, UT 84070 

Honorable Raymond S. Uno 
240 East Fourth South 
Salt Lake City, UT 84111 

6th Circuit 

Honorable Edward Watson 
City Hall 
Tooele, U'l' 84074 

7th Circuit 

Honorable Kenneth G. Anderton 
401 County Building 
Vernal l UT 84078 

8th Circuit 

Honorable Joseph Dimick 
City Hall 
Orem, DT 84057 



J'lon()rabl(~ .J. Gordon Knudson 
:J59 West Center Street 
PrmlO t UT 84601 

Honorable g. Patrick McGuire 
P.O. Box 1849 
Provo, U'I' 84601 

Honorable Robert ,J. Sumison 
40 Routh Main Street 
Spanish Fork. UT 84660 

9th Circuit 

Honorahle Robert F. Owens 
197 gust Tabernacle 
P.O. Box 878 
St. George, UT 84770 

Honorable Christian Ronnow 
i 48 North 300 West 
I Cedar City, UT 84720 
t 

I 10th Circuit I 
I 
I 

Honorable Louis Tervort 
! Richfield Courthouse 
t, Richfield, UT 84701 

I 11th Circuit 
. 

Honorable A. John Ruggeri 
Municipal Building 
Price, UT 84501 

12th Circuit :i 
" 

Honorable Donald Crist • 
City & County Building 
Moab, UT 84532 
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WORKLOAD PER CiRCUIT JUDGE 
(Excluding Parking Tickets) 

Total 
City Court Circuit Court , Veal' 

July 1,1977 to June 30,1976 July 1, 1978 to June 30, 1979 Increase! 
New Cases Cases Filed Per Judge New Cases Cases Filed Per Judge Decrease 

1st CIRCUIT 
Brigham City 8,288 8,288 4,468 4,-168 'e, :1,820 

2nd CIRCUIT 
Logan 8,768 8,768 11,446 11,506 -;. 2 5,753 ! 2,fi7H 
Randolph N.A. N.A. 60 i GO 

3rdCIRCUIT 
Ogden 34,957 34,957 -;- 3 = 11,652 31,062 ., a,H95 
Roy 5,429 5,429 6,041 37,178 -:~ 5 ~,' 7.'185 + 612 
Morgan N.A. N.A. 75 t 75 

4th CIRCUIT 
Clearfield 5,790 5,790 7,784 -I 1,9H4 
Layton 7,387 7,387 8,569 301750 -;- a "'" 10,250 t· 1,182 
Bountiful 11,581 11,581 12,443 + 862 
Sunset N.'l. N.A. 1,954 + 1,954 

5th CIRCUIT 
Salt Lake City 68,927 68,927 + 6 = 11,488 79,119 +-10,192 
Murray 17,834 17,834 23,357 110,683 -;- 11 = 10,062 + 5,523 
Sandy 6,591 6,591 8,085 + 1,494 
Coalville N.A. N.A. 122 + 122 
+ 122 
6th CIRCUIT 
Tooele 3,887 3,887 4,573 4,573 + 686 

7th CIRCUIT 
Vernal N.A. N.A. 3,224 + 3,224 
Roosevelt N.A. N.A. 919 + 919 
Manila N.A. N.A. 194 3,572 + 194 
Duchesne N.A. N.A. 154 + 154 

8th CIRCUIT 
Orem 11,047 11,047 10,567 480 
Provo 19,983 19,983 -;- 2 = 9,992 18,117 - 1,866 
American Fork N.A. N.A. 31,477 + 4 = 7,869 
Spanish Fork N.A. N.A. 2,549 + 2,549 
Nephi N.A. N.A. 55 + 55 
Heber N.A. N.A. 189 + 189 

9th CIRCUIT 
Cedar City 2,456 2,456 1,942 514 
St. George 5,407 5,407 6,083 8,208 -;- 2 = 4,104 + 676 
Fillmore N.A. N.A. 74 + 74 
Beaver N.A. N.A. 109 + 109 

10th CIRCUIT 
Richfield RA. N.A. 689 + 689 
Manti N.A. N.A. 136 + 136 
Junction N.A. N.A. a 991 + 8 
Loa N.A. N.A. 23 + 23 
Panguitch N.A. N.A. 92 + 92 
Kanab N.A. N.A. 43 + 43 
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11 tIl CInCUIT 
PricCl 3,789 3,789 4,212 4,918 + 423 
Cnstle Dal(> N.A. N.A. 706 + 706 

12th CIRCUIT 
Moab :J,299 3,299 3,371 3,666 + 7.2 
Montic(!llo N.A. N.A. 295 + 295 

S'1'ATI'~ 225,420 225,420 134,684 228,382 27,489 
TOTALS 

" ;, 
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CIRCUlT COURT FILINGS BY CiRCUIT AND LOCATION 
(July 1, 1978 and June 30, 1979) 

CIVIL CRIMINAL TRAFFIC 
SmaJl New New Non Parking 

ComplaintsClaims Trials Statel City2 Trials Moving Moving Tickets Total 
1st CIRCUIT 
Brigham City 210 388 24 251 431 1 1,517 1,646 159 4.627 

4,627 

2nd CIRCUIT 
Logan 444 690 0 318 364 

, 
0 6,509 3,121 5,889 17,3a5 

Randolph 10 0 0 44 0 5 11 5 65 
17,400 

3rd CIRCUIT 
Ogden 2,870 2,075 15 2,045 2,672 0 15,509 5,876 25,443 56,505 
Roy 155 285 0 297 472 0 3,045 1,777 10 6,041 
Morgan 21 0 0 39 11 4 0 0 0 75 

62,621 

4th CIRCUIT 
Clearfield 322 269 0 219 493 0 4,344 2,137 482 8,266 
Layton 317 722 4 287 268 5 5,253 1,713 130 8,699 
Bountiful 484 702 11 697 407 0 6,303 3,839 2,234 14,677 
Sunset 0 0 0 0 55 0 1,385 514 124 :2,078 

33,720 

5th CIRCUIT 
Salt Lake City 7,822 3,394 35 2,366 8,691 49 56,762 0 212,890 292,009 
Murray 4,696 1,765 0 328 953 0 9,571 6,044 110 23,467 
Sandy 273 360 2 214 740 0 4,871 1,625 361 8,446 
Coalville 24 4 0 5 0 0 86 3 0' 86 

~-"""'-+ ~~",~"-' ~-- •• 

323,961 

6th CIRCUIT 
Tooele 280 380 0 262 267 0 2,476 908 810 ._ . .-?,,9§1 ... ___ 

5,383 

7th CIRCUIT 
Vernal 389 114 0 277 369 1 1,373 701 O· 3,224 
Roosevelt 163 24 0 54 170 1 445 62 24 . 943 
Manila 7 0 0 168 3 0 12 4 0 194 
Duchesne 51 12 0 37 0 0 36 18 0 154 

.-.-....-.-----~-

4,515 

8th CIRCUIT 
Orem 587 509 0 161 812 0 4,767 3,731 366 10,933 
Provo 1,977 1,463 18 429 1,736 4 8,736 3,754 28,428 46,545 
American Fork Missing 
Spanish Fork 82 334 1 217 57 0 1,234 624 43 2,592 
Nephi 33 2 0 6 0 0 14 0 0 55 
Heber 105 0 15 54 0 14 1 0 0 189 

60,314 
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r 
~. 

9th GIRCUrr I , 
Gc!dnr City 204 45 4 174 322 0 823 370 343 2,285 I , 

i St. GCOf{;e 228 647 0 198 396 0 3,187 1,427 131 6,214 
i"illntol'(! 41 7 0 15 0 0 11 0 0 74 
BenvHf sa 3 0 17 0 0 5 1 0 109 

,~" .... --" ..... ,~- -.'-'----~ 

8,682 

r 10th CIRCUIT , 
Hichfj(~ld :mR 57 0 82 112 0 106 24 9 698 ! 

i Manti HI 22 0 26 0 0 6 1 0 136 
1 tJuuc:tiou if, 0 0 2 0 0 2 0 0 8 
[ Loa 11 4 0 6 0 1 1 0 0 23 

f 
Panguitch 16 28 0 40 2 0 6 0 0 92 

1· Kanab 9 5 0 25 0 3 1 0 0 43 
~--~--~-'"- ...... , 1,000 

i 
I 

11th CIRCUIT , 
I' Price 225 4:36 0 623 295 0 1,148 1,485 171 4,383 1 

I Castle Dale 59 149 1 166 0 23 258 50 0 706 -- ... -- ........ -~.~,,' . ..,. 

! 5,089 
( 
I 12th CIRCUIT 
I Moab 2:37 354 0 442 198 0 1,509 631 171 3,542 

[ 
Monticello 46 2 0 187 1 0 50 9 0 295 .......... ~~_ .. N~~·_ .... 

3,837 ,I: 

I· STA'l'E 22,874 22,850 130 10,772 16,193 111 141,226 42,102 278,333 533,434 
I 

r TOTALS 

r 
! 
! , 
l 
! 
i 

I 
j 

I '" 

t , 
r 
r 
! 

, I 
", 
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CIRCUIT COURT CIVIL DISPOSITIONS 
(July 1, 1978 to June 30, 1979) 

Summary Non-Jury Jury Clerk Total 
Dismissed Defaults Judgments Trials Trials Judgment Disposltlons 

1st CIRCUIT 
Brigham City 234 181 19 104 0 40 578 

578 

2nd CIRCUIT 
Logan 410 381 8 161 0 0 H60 
Randolph 4 7 1 1 0 0 18 

978 

3rd CIRCUIT 
Ogden 1,640 1,690 68 522 39 807 4,766 
Roy 305 195 5 15 0 54 574 
Morgan 0 3 0 0 0 3 (j 

5,34() 

4th CIRCUIT 
Clearfield 52 367 0 81 0 0 500 
Layton 350 238 39 100 11 162 900 
Bountiful 311 366 118 318 0 7 1,120 
Sunset 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

--~ - ' .. ---

2,520 

5th CIRCUIT 
Salt Lake City 941 3,532 212 1,191 23 979 6,878 
Murray 1,176 1,686 417 1,356 2 1,314 5,951 
Sandy 143 224 1 44 Q 29 444 v 

Coalville 1""i3~273' 
6th CIRCUIT 
Tooele 241 208 5 42 0 34 530 

... ,. .~.,.~.~",-~,,,' .~-~-

530 

7th CIRCUIT 
Vernal 88 68 0 51 0 136 343 
Roosevelt 3 25 5 3 0 0 36 
Manila 0 1 0 0 0 0 1 
Duchesne 8 6 3 3 0 18 38 

__ ~""~' _____ ~~"-N'~_ 

418 

8th CIRCUIT 
Orem 504 470 40 12 0 167 1,193 
Provo 966 1,138 39 355 0 407 2,905 
American Fork 
Spanish Fork 103 46 1 131 0 0 281 
Nephi 5 18 0 1 0 0 24 
Heber 15 2 14 1 0 20 52 

4,455 
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9th CIRCUIT 
Cedar City 36 76 6 16 ° 31 165 
St. (j(~ol'ge 444 291 7 54 1 1 798 
Fillmore 17 11 0 4 ° 3 35 
Beaver 12 15 ° 3 ° 0 30 

1,028 

10th CIReUI'!' 
Richfield 47 153 2 3 1 2 208 
Manti 24 31 2 3 0 8 68 
Junction 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Loa 4 4 0 2 0 0 10 

[ 
Panguitch 12 11 4 2 ° 0 29 
Kanab 2 2 2 0 0 0 6 

t 
321 

~ 11 th CIRCUIT 

! 
Price 24 501 5 22 0 0 552 
Castle Dale 34 27 33 26 0 2 122 -_._-

674 

12th CIRCUIT 
Moab 261 204 1 4 0 ° 470 

, Monticello 6 11 2 2 0 4 25 
495 

I, STATE TOTALS 8,422 12,189 1,059 4,623 80 4,228 30,611 

.' , 
. I 

i 
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CIRCUIT COURT CRIMINAL DISPOSITIONS 
(July 1, 1978 to June 30, 1979) 

Bound Guilty B~,iI Non-Jury Jury Total 
Dismissed Over Pleas Forfeiture Trials irials Dispositions 

1st CIRCUIT 
Brigham City 85 33 174 306 89 3 Hfm 

(HlO 

2nd CIRCUIT 
Logan 68 69 320 100 54 3 (H·! 
Randolph 2 1 10 4 13 2 a2 

G4(i 

3rd CIRCUIT 
Ogden 599 211 1,294 1,284 460 91 3,939 
Roy 140 1 181 387 66 1 776 
Morgan 11 0 15 1 10 1 :3H 

4,753 

4th CIRCUIT 
Clearfield 82 66 220 54 248 9 679 
Layton 79 39 186 57 100 9 470 
Bountiful 95 36 454 17 94 17 713 
Sunset 4 ° 63 18 9 0 94 

1,956 

5th CIRCUIT 
Salt Lake City 2,523 1,086 3,713 531 1,063 49 8,965 
Murray 187 ° 141 13 495 0 836 
Sandy 308 ° 258 220 34 24 587 
Coalville 3 9 24 9 3 10 98 

-, .. , .. --~ 

10,388 

6th CIRCUIT 
Tooele 45 24 126 79 35 5 314 

314 

7th CIRCUIT 
Vernal 83 27 91 92 79 9 381 
Roosevelt 16 11 82 26 14 0 149 
Manila 10 ° 1 113 3 1 128 
Duchesne 4 5 7 1 1 2 20 

-"--'-.-~---~-.~- .. -~ .. 
678 

8th CIRCUIT 
Orem 166 66 467 7 166 11 883 
Provo 354 96 906 166 196 26 1,744 
American Fork 47 17 83 64 20 2 277 
Spanish Fork 2 0 2 ° ° 1 5 
Nephi 4 8 9 6 7 4 38 
Heber 

---~"""""""'-.~"",,'-

2,897 
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9th CIRCUIT 
Cedar City 80 21 167 17 39 6 280 
St. George 119 38 206 144 56 24 587 
!·'il1rnorfl 2 3 2 0 0 4 11 
Beaver 1 1 6 0 6 1 15 

893 

10th CIRCUIT 
Richfield 46 18 76 8 18 7 173 
Manti 3 0 13 0 3 0 19 
!Junc{;ion 0 0 2 0 0 0 2 
Loa 1 2 1 0 2 0 6 
Panguitch 6 1 4 1 11 2 25 
Kanab 5 0 4 3 3 1 16 

241 

11 th CIRCUIT 
Price 102 14 392 115 36 6 665 
Castle Dale 11 11 28 20 37 0 107 

772 

12th CIRCUIT 
Moab 110 22 174 125 39 18 488 
Monticello 14 5 70 54 16 1 160 

648 

STATE TOTALS 5,364 1,932 9,948 4,027 3,522 340 24,876 

I' 
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1st CIRCUIT 
Brigham City 

2nd CIRCUIT 
Logan 
Randolph 

3rd CIRCUIT 
Ogden 
Roy 
Morgan 

4th CIRCUIT 
Clearfield 
Layton 
Bountiful 
Sunset 

5th CIRCUIT 
Salt Lake City 
Murray 
Sandy 
Coalville 

6th CIRCUIT 
Tooele 

7th CIRCUIT 
Vernal 
Roosevelt 
Manila 
Duchesne 

8th CIRCUIT 
Orem 
Provo 
American Fork 
Spanish Fork 
Nephi 
Heber 

Dismissed 

138 

333 
o 

2,177 
465 

o 

41 
368 
608 

56 

1,441 
300 
325 

9 

160 

142 
14 

2 
4 

393 
1,181 

110 
1 
o 

CIRCUIT COURT TRAFFIC DISPOSITIONS 
(July 1, 1978 to June 30, 1979) 

Bail Non·Jury 
Forfeiture Guilty Pleas Trials 

2,419 

10,978 
3 

25,340 
3,567 

o 

1,422 
5,155 
8,676 
1,132 

199,184 
3,734 
4,612 

49 

2,156 

5,921 
27,899 

1,169 
o 
o 

453 

644 
2 

1,925 
589 

o 

52 
688 

1,099 
462 

9,149 
838 
661 
28 

229 

107 
89 

° 10 

1,144 
4,836 

345 
5 
o 

56 

158 

209 
3 

2,502 
197 

o 

78 
287 
259 

69 

1,259 
200 

78 
4 

104 

119 
36 

1 
19 

450 
350 

72 
1 
o 

Total 
Jur}' Trials Dispositions 

10 
1 

175 
4 
o 

o 
12 
6 
6 

50 
o 
3 

° 
12 

o 
1 
1 
o 

32 
o 

21 
1 
o 

~3,171 

:3.171 

12,174 
H 

12.18:3 

a2.119 
·'1,822 

o 
:16,94·1 

1,59:j 
6,510 

10,64:8 
1,7215 

20,476 

211,083 
5,072 
5,679 

90 
221,834 

.2.&~1 
2,661 

2,110 

7,940 
34,266 

Missing 

i-4~;] 



9th CIRCUIT 
Cedar City 41 1,422 52 78 0 1,593 
St. George 87 4,262 212 358 20 4,939 
Fillmore 2 0 1 8 0 11 
Beaver 0 0 0 4 1 5 

6,548 

10th CIRCUIT 
Richfield 20 11 40 11 9 91 
Manti 0 0 1 0 1 2 
Junction 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Loa 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Panguitch 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Kanab 0 0 0 0 0 0 

93 

11 th CIRCUIT 
Price 113 115 2,553 0 0 2,781 
Castle Dale 8 211 155 4 0 378 

3,159 

12th CIRCUIT 
Moab 216 1,960 50 22 0 2,248 
Monticello 6 47 0 0 0 53 

2,301 

STA'rE 8,738 312,960 26,392 8,936 369 355,408 
TOTALS 

i 
.1 
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JUSTICE OF THE PEACE COURTS 
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JUSTICE OF THE PEACE COURTS 

A. Organization 

Justice of the Peace Courts constitute part of the judicial system in Utah ha'\<ing been created by the t"tah 
Consti tution. 

The Legislature possesses the power to determine the number of Justices of the Peace to be elected and fix by 
law their powers. duties and compensation. 

The Justices of the Peace are elected or appointed >«ithin precincts established by County Commissions or 
within a city or town. There are 183 Justices of the Peace throughout the state as ofthepublication of this report, 
serving 203 Justice Courts. 

There is no requirement that the Justice of the Peace be a member of the Bar. Any qualified elector may run 
for and hold the office with the only restriction being that he must reside in and hold court in the preciIlct, city or 
town in which he is elected or appointw. 

Most Justices of the Peace serve on a part time basis. having other full or part timp. employment. In many 
cases. one person serves as Justice of the Peace in a city or to'\1."ll and in a county precinct simultaneously. 

B .. Jurisdiction 

The territoriailjurisdiction of the Justice of the Peace Courts is restricted to the precinct or city limits in chil 
cases and to the county boundaries in criminal cases. 

'. 

The statutes set forth in detail those types of civil cases which may be heard, Imt ~n gofeneralal' the drum muhst 1i ... : 

not exceed $750.00 and must not involve subject matter relating to title or possess:on re property or t e 
legal'ty of tax. 

The statutes also set forill in specificity those types of crimina~. cases which may he prosecut€d in the Justice ;. 
of the Peace Court which include misdem~anors punishable by a fine less than $300.00, or imprisonment not to 
exceed six months or both. 

Enforcement of Judgments from the Justice of the Peace Courts are aceomp1i;::hed by attachment and 
garnishment and in the case ofreal estate by docketing the abstract of judgment with the appropriate Coililty 
Clerk. Failure to docket the judgment renders it ineffective as a lien OIl real prGperty of the debtor. 

C. Administration 

In the past. the Justice of the Peace has had little support or guidance in the administration of his court. The 
state does not provide for clerical ;)1' secretarial services. The Justices of the Peace hatte created an organization 
among thems~lyes known as the Utah _<\..~ociation of Ju.,,-tices of the Peace. This organization has pro'\-;ded 
substantialleadershlp. Policies or guidelines which have been developed have been accepted on a voluntary 
basis and significant progress has been made in the internal administration of Justice of the Peace affairs. 

Salt Lake County has established the position of Justice of the Peace Administrator. This individual ser'tes 
in much the same manner as the Trial Court Executives on the District level and provides the Justices 'with 
many of the same administrative senices. The Office of the State Court AdmiIiistrator has the obligation of 
administration for the trial cC)u..rts of which the Justices of the Peace are an integral part. In fulfilling this 
responsibility, the Court Administrator has developed a program to provide continuing education seminars on 
both a basic and advanced plan. 

The 19771egislation requires mandatory attendance by all JUf'tices of the Peace to at least one qualifying 
seminar supervised by the Judicial Council each calendar yehl· commencing '.vith 1978. Any Justice not 
attending for two consecutive years may be removed from office. The Judicial Council is re<}uired to include in 
the Annual Report the Justices who are so certified. On the following pages. the Justices who attended the 1979 
edu('.ation program. are shown as certified. 
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JUSTICE. OF THE PEACE ASSOCIATION 
(Effective May 12, 1979) 

PRESIDE~'T 
Hcnorable Geraldine Chris.tensen 
1850 W. 7800 So. 
\Vest Jordan, 'l'7f 84084 

SECOND viCE PRESIDENT 
Houlfrable John D. Stewart 
Room 9 t Courthouse 
Farmington, UT 84025 

THIRD VICE PRESIDE~TT 
Honorable Jon Titus 
71 No. 410 East 
Smithfield, ef 84335 

FOu~TH VICE PRESIDENT 
Honorable John E. Codner 
Box 996 
Monticello, L'"T 84535 

viCE PRESrnE~l 
Honorable Alan R. Blomquist 
435 So. 200 West 
Richfield, 'L"T 84';01 

Honorable LaGrande Christiansen 
Region 1 
Hyrum. 'l'T 84319 

Honorable H. DeL..on Jensen 
Region :2 
.North Ogden. t~ 8,1404 

Honorable Wa>"ne Gunderson 
Region:3 ~ 
Salt Lake City. L"T 84115 

Htmorable Don J. ~!cCoy 
Region 4a 
Payson. t7 84651 

SECRETARY-TRE.ASlr-.RER 
Honorable F. John Penrod 
299 West Elberta 
Pleasant View, UT 84404 

LEGISLAID'E CHAIRMk~ 
Honorable Robert T. :Matheson 
733 \V. 1900 So. 
\Voods Cross, IJT 84087 

Honorable J?.mes B. Kilby 
Star Route 
Park City. 'CT 84060 

JrDrCIAL COL"XCIL REPRESE';:"'lATIVE 
Honorable Warren D. Cole 
80 E. Center St. 
1fidvale. t:T 84047 

BOARD OF DIRECTORS 
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Honorable Linda Beckstead 
Region4h 
Manila. t7 84046 

Honorable Roland Y ardlev 
Region 5 -
Beaver. l"T 84713 

Honorable John W. Yardley 
Region 6 
Panguitch. l"T 84759 

Honorable Harold Twitchell 
Region i 
Green Rivel". l"T 84525 

i , 
j 
I 
j 

I 
1 

I: 

I 

1 



JUSTICES OF THE PEACE 

7-1-78 thru 6-30-79 1979 Judicial 
Average Monthly Education 

Name Jurisdiction Caseload Program 

BEAVER COUNTY 

Roland Yardley Beaver County Certified 
Beaver City 156 

Delbert Jamison Minersville 2 Certified 
Cliff Cook Milford 4 Certified 
C. Scott Bealer Minersville 2 Certified 

BOX ELDER COUNTY 

Merwin Christensen Tremonton City 87 Certified 
Box Elder County 196 

Lorin C. Facer Willard City 399 Certified 
Box Elder County 

Darlene Hurd Snowville 4 
Elden R. Griffon Garland 3 Certified 
Samuel H. Bylsma Perry none reported Certified 
Norman S. Hunsaker Box Elder County 76 Certified 
Kim Hawker Honeyville none reported Certified 
Lolitia Palmer Park Valley none reported Certified 

CACHE COUNTY 'I 

Louis Rist Wellsville 68 Certified 
Frank P. Olsen Paradise. 2 Certified , , 
Jack L. Stevens Nibley 44 Certified 
Cecil G. Payne Trenton 7 Certified 
George S. Pond Lewiston 20 Certified 
John F. Krusi Hyde Park none reported ,I 

James Mullen Newton 2 
Jon Titus Smithfield none reported Certified 
Erwin R. Crosbie River Heights 10 
Nathan Zollinger Providence 19 
Le Grand Christensen Hyrum 71 Certifilad 
Grant H. Mauchley Richmond 29 Certified 
Alden N. Petersen Millerville 7 Certified 
Louis D. Griffin North Logan 3 Certified 
Joseph Griffin Clarkston none reported CertHied 

CARBON COUNTY 

La Var Liddiard East Carbon 39 Certified 
Sunnyside 0 
Carbon County 0 

Albert J. Breznick Helper 84 Celrtified 
Frank Whipple WellingtOn/Carbon 36 Certified 

County 
J oanie Dennison Scoffield 2 

DAGGETT COUNTY 

Linda Beckstead Daggett County 35 Certified 
Lysle Kelley Daggett County 25 Certified 
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DAVIS COUNTY 

Robert Matheson Woods Cross 89 Certified 
M. Prentice Leonard Farmington 28 Certified 
Leo D. Gibbs No. Salt Lake 10 Certified 
Henry Schuller Kaysville City 94 Certified 
John D. Stewart Davis County 361 Certified 
James Parrish Centerville 13 Certified 
James O. Della Silva Syracuse none reported 
Ray A. Adams East Layton 28 
Kenneth Wellington West Bountiful 46 Certified 
Cornell Jensen Clinton 46 

DUCHESNE COUNTY 

Keith Rowley Duchesne City 172 Certified 
Duchesne County none reported 

John B. Gale Duchesne County 112 Certified 
Russell Gingell Myton 3 

EMERY COUI'I"TY 

Stan Truman Huntington/County 0 Certified 
Var Lynn Peacock Castle Dale/County 40 Certified 
Harold Twitchell Green RiveriEmery 207 Certified 

County 
Phyllis Harward Emery 0 

GARFIELD 

Charles Hale Escalante/County 3 Certified 
John Yardley Garfield County 228 Certified 
Theodore Baker Panguitch 60 

GRAND 

Alvin E. Lange Thompson none reported Certified 
Grand County 87 

IRON COUNTY 

Melva Barton Paragonah none reported 
Kenneth Adams Parowan 17 
Margaret Miller Iron County 611 Certified 
Joyce Buttery Brian Head none reported Certified 

JUAB COUNTY 

Jay J. Chatterton Eureka 0 Certified 
Juab County 0 

Harlow Pexton Nephi 2 Certified 
Loa Jean Hanson Juab County 608 Certified 

KANE COUNTY 

Mark Brown Kanab 254 Certified 
Kane County 200 i' John N. Crofts Long Valley 22 Certified 
Kane County 0 

. 
;, 
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MILLARD COUNTY 

Max B. Nichols Fillmore none reported Certified 
Sid Young County 34 
Whitley Rutherford Kanosh 2 Certified 
Ronald Hare County 170 Certified 
Glenn Christensen Oak City none reported 
F. Gale Farnsworth Delta none reported 

MORGAN COUNTY 

Clifton Jenkins Morgan County 129 Certified 
L. Wayne Bell Morgan City 7 Certified 

PIU'l'E COUNTY 

Stan E. Dalton Circleville none reported Certified 
Piute County 29 

RICH COUNTY 

Merle Spence Garden City/ 37 Certified 
Rich County 

Raymond B. Cox: Rich County 75 

SALT LAKE COUNTY 

Geraldine Christensen West Jordan 375 Certified 
Salt Lake County 60 

Wayne J. Gunderson Salt Lake County 404 Certified 
Lynn D. Bernard Salt Lake County 546 
Ralph Bishop Salt Lake County 403 Certified 
Steve Stewart Alta none reported 
La Mar Johnson Ri.verton 51 Certified 

Salt Lake County 22 
David Brown South Jordan none reported 
Warren D. Cole Midvale 139 Certified 

Salt Lake County 550 
George Searle South Salt Lake 154 
Rex Conradson Salt Lake County 203 Certified 
Henry Price Salt Lake County 1,126 Certified 
J. Raymond Spencer Draper none reported Certified 
Albert A. Mitchell Bluffdale 2 Certified 
Peggy Aikman Salt Lake County 624 Certified 

SAN JUAN COUNTY 

John E. Codner Monticello 44 Certified 
54 

George Mack Low Blanding 37 Certified 
Harold Muhlestein San Juan County 189 Certified 

SANPETE COUNTY 

Terry C. Johnson Fountain Green 2 Certified 
Edward C. Maxwell Gunnison 54 Certified 
Lee C. Mower Fairview/County 20 
Paul M. Thompson Sanpete County 98 Certified 
Wayne Graser Ephraim 23 Certified 
Ted Dase Mt. Pleasant 36 Certified 

Sanpete County 63 
Merwin Kjar Moroni 3 Certified 
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Neble T. Sears Centerfield 2 Certified 
Marion Denison Manti 18 

SEVIER COUNTY 

Hartley Newby Monroe 6 Certified 
Thad R. Wasden Aurora 278 Certified 

Sevier County/Salina 53 
Allen R. Blomquist Sevier County 248 Certified 
Jack Dean Glenwood 1 
Alvin Hardman Koosharem 27 

SUMMIT COUNTY 

James B. Kilby Summit County/ none reported Certified 
Park City 

Reed A. Warner Summit County none reported Certified 
Richard Fawcett Henefer none reported 
Stanley Leavitt Kr.mas none reported 
Robert McGregor County none reported 

TOOELE COUNTY 

James R. Williams Grantsville 19 Certified 
Tooele County 5 

Lyun R. Poulsen ,xl andover/County none reported Certified 
Earl Butler Stansbury Park! 295 Certified 

County 
Ross Russell St. John/County none reported Certified 

UINTAH COUNTY 

Brent Feltch Uintah County 153 Certified 
Norma J. Gray Ft. Duchesne none reported 
Richard Parry County 

UTAH COUNTY 

Otto B. Collings Utah County 85 Certified 
J.D. Christensen Utah County 128 Certified 
Wallace S. Peterson Springfield 0 Certified 
Kyle Arnold Alpine 10 
Wendell B. Johnson Mapleton 0 Certified 
D. Grant Ingersoll Utah County 186 Certified 
Keith R. Anderson Lindon 140 Certified 

Pleasant Grove 39 
Utah County 89 

E. Lew Christensen Salem 7 
Don J. McCoy Payson 183 Certified 
Ada P. Robinson Utah County 133 Certified 
Phillip D. Black Lehi 7S Certified 
Vernon C. Mills Utah County 264 Certified 
Dorothy Sprague Goshen none reported 
Pricella Rushton Pleasant Grove none reported Certified 
J. Le Grand Adamson Hyland none reported Certified 

WASATCH COUNTY 

Berlin W. 'Nhitaker Midway 33 Certified 
Glenda Clo::Yi3rd Wasatch County 228 

Soldier Summit none reported 
Doyle Van Wagoner Wasatch County none reported Certified 
Daryl Shumway Heber none reported Certified 

1 . , 
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WASHINGTON 

James D. Bunker Enterprise 5 Certified 
Willard B. Farr St. George none reported Certified 

Washington County none reported 
Iranthus Spendlove Washington County 1 Certified 
William Lakner Leeds 12 Certified 
David Lee Ivans none reported Certified 
J. Ballard Hafen Santa Clara none reported 
H. Wayne Pinnock Hurricane 29 Certified 
Ike Robinson Washington 28 Certified 
Chester Adams Toquerville 14 Certified 
Jerald R. Williams Hildale none reported Certified 

WAYNE COUNTY 

Laurence Casebolt Hanksville 17 Certified 
Wayne County none reported 

Don Cook Loa 11 Certified 
Bicknell none reported 
Torrey none reported 
County none reported 

WEBER COUNTY 

Michael D. Lyon South Ogden 240 Certified 
F. John Penrod Pleasant View 77 Certified 
John Sandberg Riverdale 28 Certified 
Lee A. Crowton Huntsville 26 Certified 
Melvin L. Rodgers Harrisville 76 
Keith R. Daley Plain City 6 
Joseph L. Jones, Jr. Washin~.~n Terrace 145 Certified 
Sterling E. Gardner S01.!.t'i:l Weber 7 Certified 

lJintah 9 
Lon Jensen No. Ogden 71 Certified 
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DurIng the twelve month period of June 30, 1978 to July 1, 1979, 154 Justices of the Peace submitted 
individual monthly statistical reports reflecting the workload of their courts. The following is a total computa­
tion of the caseload reported by those 154 Justices by category: 

Traffic offenses! 
Driving under the influence 
License violations 
Speeding 
Other moving violations 
Parking tickets 
Other non moving violations 

Sub total 

Criminal Misdemeanors 
Assault and Battery 
Intoxication 
Possession of Narcotics 
Theft/Petty Larceny 
Bad Check Offenses 
Animal Offenses 
Fish and Game Offenses 
Parks and Recreation Offenses 
Planning, Zoning or Health Violations 
Other Misdemeanors 

Sub total 

Criminal Felonies 

Civil Cases 

Preliminary Hearings 
Sub total 

Small Claims 
Other Civil Cases 

Sub total 

TOTAL CASELOAD 

1,445 
6,870 

72,995 
11,662 

1,946 
"0"' __ "_ o_~.~!Q~! 

129,979 

450 
1,910 

719 
1,348 
1,271 
2,624 
1,915 

625 
65 

__ ~!1: 
14,738 

364 
364 

2,308 
462 

2,770 

147,851 

88% otTotal 

10% of Total 

20% of Total 

1.8% of Total 

llncludes number of violations within each citation rather than number of citations. 

67 

'i 

, 

I 
I 

.j 
• I 

-II 



- ----~-------- ~-------------------------"---~---- -----

OFFICE OF THE COURT ADMINISTRATOR 

RICHARD V. PEAY 
State Court Administrator 

RONALD W. GIBSON 
Deputy Court Administrator 

ELLIS D. PETTIGREW 
Assistant Court Administrator 

GORDON N. BISSEGGER 
Judicial PlannerlFiscal Officer 

GLENDA P. WEIGHT 
Office Manager 

VELTA R. DUFF 
Grants Manager/Secretary 

KERRY BRFjINHOLT 
Secretary 

DIANE JARVINEN 
Secretary 

JACKIE JOHNSON 
Secretary 

DIANNE R. KELLERMEYER 
Secretary 

807 EAST SOUTH TEMPLE 
SUITE 201 

SALT LAKE CITY, UTAH 84102 
(801) 533-6371 
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